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INTRODUCTION

India may be divided mto (wo pails, the North and the South.
From the remotest times, Lhis division has been adopled by the
Indians who have given the name of Daksiipa (Dakshipipatha)
or ‘The South’ o all the Country that extends from the Natba-
dii to ihe extremmtly of the peninsula. In this work, we shall
use the word Deccan to designale (he ancient Dakshina, but
with this hitle 1estriction, that the (hee Soulhernmost king-
doms of Chola, Chéra and Papdya, which have always temaimed
a hitle wolated, shall be excluded, We shall therefore tall " The
Deccan’ the large tract of country wiuch 15 bounded on the
north by {be Narbada and the Mahanadi, on the east by the
Bay of Bengal, on the west by the Arabian Sea, on the south

~ by the Nilgin Hills and the Southern Pepgir (whiéh reaches
the sea near Cuddalore and swhich 1 the northern boundary
of the Choja country according to the poetess Auvaryir),

We have hinited ow subject in extent ; let us now proceed
o fix a time-limit for it. * Ancient History of the Deccan "
means for us * the hislory of the Deccan 1n ancient lumes " and
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almost complete abscurily in which it has remained np to the
present day.

This book is up to date as far as the documents available
in India up to the end of 1919 are concerned,



CHAPYER 1.

THE EARLY RINGS
§ 1, Adaka,

One of the well-known events i the history of Afaka
is the conquest of Kalifga which probably took place about
261 B. C. and it is not astonishing to find an inscription of
Adoka at Dhauli, This town situated in the delta of the
Mahfinadi is in all probability the ancient Tosali, capital of
the kingdom of Kalifiga; for, according to Mr. Haraprashad
Sasiri, Tosali is etymologically identical with Dhaull. Tt is
not more astonishing that there is another inscription at
Jaugada (Ganjam District, Madras Presidency), as this place
certainly formed parl of the kingdom of Kalinga (concerning
the Kalifga edicts, see Ind. Ant,, Vol V, pp. 82-102; see also
Arch, Surv. Southern Indin, Amarivati, by Burgess, pp. 114-25),

The discovery of an inscription at Sopdrii (Thand Distriet,
Bombay Presidency) near Bombay, has proved that the northe
west of the Deccan as well as the north-east where Kalinga is
situated has been under the domination of Addka. But the
discovery, in 1892, of the inscriptions of Afdka near Siddapura,
in Mysore, which have immortalised the name of Mr. Rice,
has caused very great surprise, They did not, in fact, think
that the empire of Adoka- extended wp to the southernmost
part of the Deccan. One'vepyimportant point in the history of
India was thus well established. So, the discovery, (sce H){ﬁ#i.
had Archzlogical Series No 1) only a few years ago, of an



Inseription at Miski (Lingsugur Talug, Raichur District) in the
State of Hyderabad has caused no surprise.

The Siddipura edicts (near Brahmagiri, in Molakilmura
taluk; see Ep. Carn. Vol XI, MK, 21, 14, 34, and Mysore
and Coorg from inscriptions by Mr. Rice, page 11; sce also
Fleet, ]. R. A, S, for 1903, page 829 and ]. R, A. 8., for 1904,
pages 1 and 355] present certain peculiarities which have heen
pointed out by Biihler and especially “the pnrhnu{ar wnconth
form of “ma’ with its abnormally large upper limbs"” (which res
occnrs in the inscriptions on the crystal prism from the Bhatti-
prélu stipa, Ep. Ind. Vol. 111, page 135). These details are very
important. One is indeed led to helieve that the edicts were
engraved by the emissaries of Addka who came from the
north, but that the people of those distant countries, where
the edicls were published, understood wvery little of those
inscriptions that were written in a language and an alphabet
almost unknown to them. We may also suppose that at the
time of Aoka the people of Mysore. were almost savages.
On fhe con the Siddapura, inscriptions prove that South
India had & %specia] alphabet which Bihler has called
“Dravidi and that .the arl of writing was known manv centu-
fles béfore Adbka, for, inthe Il century B,C. the alphabet
of the South has had time to vary from that of the North:
Besides, the special alphabet uged in the Siddipura inseriptions
proves that the edicls of Afoka were engraved by some South-
erners who musl therefore have understood the language of
Aédka and atlained as high a degree of cwihaaﬁon a8 the
northerners.

It is almost cerfain that Adoka led only one expmi:hun.
that to Kalifiga. Buot how did the rest of the Deccan come
nnder his domination ? It is to be supposed that, al the acces-
Yon of ASoka, the whole of the Deccan cxcepl Kalinga was
already in the possession of the Mauryas. There arealso, in
“Mysore, cerfain legends about the Mauryan king Chandragupia
(sée “Mysore and Coorg from inscriptions’” by Mr. Rice). We
may also suppose that the rest of the Deccan quietly submil-
“ted on hearing of the conquest of Kalinga, Be it as il may,
it ts certaln that the whole of the Deccan was under the
suzerainty of Addka and that, cansequently, the political
“unity of India was a foil accompli, twenty-two centuries ago,
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§ 2. Kubéra of Bhattipiolu,

ln the year 1892, Mr, A. Rea deposited in the: Madras
Museum six large slones of the caskets thal he had discovered
in the centre of the dome of the stiipa at Bhattiprilu (Repalle
taluk, Guntdr Disteict) near the mouth of the Krishpi (see
G. 0., 18th June 1892, No. 423}, These inscriptions were
writlen in an alphabel which Buhler (page 39 of the Appendix of
Ind. Ant. Vol, XXXI11) considers to be very old: “immediately
after Adoka or about B, C. 200" (sce |. R. A, 8,, 1892, p. 602.
“A new variety of the Southern Maurya Alphabet by G. Bithler"}.
One of these inscriptions (No, 1338 of Liders’s List) says
shat “at that time, Kubiraka (Kubéraka) was king" {sﬂc Eﬁhlﬁ:‘
Ep. Ind, Vol. 11, p. 323). .

. 'We know nothmg more aboul this king Kubéra; 'we do
m::-t know-the namé of the dynasty,to which he halohgcd r-md

_ the extent of his kingdom.
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§ 3. Khiruvela of Kalinga,

The Udayagiri hill is situated nineteen miles south of
Cuttack in Orissa. The Jains have cut many caves there, One
of them called Hatigumpha contains a famous inscriplion
which has been decently copied and sltudied only in 1917
(See Journal of {he Bihar and Orissa Rescarch Society, Vol. 111,
December 1917, pp. 425-507)

This inscription dated the 165th year of “raja-muriyakile”
which corresponds to the 13th year of the reign of Kharavéla,
king of Kalifgn, gives us very valuable information about the
reign of this king. He belongs to the Cheta dynasty; he
vanquihed Salakarpi and forced Bahapati, king of Réjagriha
to flee to Mathuri, Besides, (he inscriplions in the Mancha-
puri cave (see Ep. Ind. Vol. XIlI, p. 159, No. 13) mention
(insc, No, I) the chief queen of Kharavela whowas the daughter
of King Lalaka, the grandson of Hastisaha (insc, No, II), the
king of Kalinga Kuddépasiri and (insc. No, l1I) the prince
_\?aﬁukha-

The date 165 will be of wery great value if we knew
exactly the origin of the era that has been employed; unfor-
vtunately we have to remain content with a supposition; it is
however probable that this era dates {rom the coronation of
Chandragupta and in that Gase the year 165 will correspond
to 157 B.C,

The reading and the translation of the Khiravela inscrip-
tion as given by Messrs, R, D, Banerji and K. P, Jayaswal, is
open to some criticism; Mr, R. C. Majumdar (Ind, Ant
Vol, XLII, Aug. 1918, pp. 223 and 224) has contested many
of these conclusions (see also: “Kharavela” by Ramiprasid
Chanda in |.R.A. S, July 1919, page 395). However,
Mr, Vincent A. Smith (J. R. A, S.for 1918, page 543, “New
light on Ancient India") has admitted that king Bahapati can
be identified with PBushyvamifra and with Bahasalimitra of
the coins and inscriptions, and he places the ¢poch of
Pushyamitra in about 160 B. C,

The synchronism of Satakarni and Khiravela with Pushe
yamitra is enough, by itself, to establish approximately the
date of the ancient kings of the Deccan,



© § 4 The earliest Satavahana kings.

No. 1. Satakarni of Ninighit.— Nanaghat is a defile
{the Nana pass) in the mounlains to the east of Bombay.
There is here a chamber cut in the rock to serve probably
as a plage of shelter for travellers. The walls of this cave
confain inscriptions (No, 1112 of Liiders's list in Ep. Ind.
Vol. X) and further there are remnants of some bas-relefs
representing certain  personages, These bas-reliefs contain
explanalory legends (Nos. 1113, 1114, 1115, 1116, 1117, 1118
of Luders's list). From these inscriptions Babhler (A, 8. W,
1, Vol, V, p, 66) has drawn the following conclusions: Satakar-
ni, king of Dakshigapatha and son of Simulka of the Satavihana
dynasty gained many victories and performed the horse-sacrifice
(Asvamedha) {wice, After his death, hiswile Naganikid daugther
of Maharathi [Tra]nakayiro [Kala] laya, the scion of the Angira
family, was proclaimed regent during the minority of the princes,
-the elder called Vedidri and the younger Sakti-Sri (Sati- Snmat)
or Haku-Sri, Here we have fo note that an inscription at
Nisik (No. 1141 of Liders's list) mentionsthe granddaughter
of Mahahakudri (Ep. Ind, Vol, VIII, p. 91), As prince Hakudri
was but a child at the time when (he Nanighdt inscriptions
were wrillen and his granddaughter was an elderly woman
at the time of the Nasik inscription (her son I{apapu;mka was
probably a man at this time) the iwo Haku-Sris may be
dentified with each other by supposing thal there was an
interval of about a century between the two inscriptions. .The
palieography of the inscriplions seems in fact to indicate nearly
this difference in age.

The alphabet of the inscriplions in the Nindghat cave
seems almost to belong to the same epoch as that of the Kha-
ravela inscription; and all the authors have admitted the
possibility of identifying Eétaknrm of Nanighit with the one
mentioned in (hé Kharavela ioscription,
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No. 2. Kpshpa of Nasik— In Nisk there s a small
cave which seems (0 be the most ancient of all this group
of excavations that are fownd in this place. An inscription
(Mo, 1144 of Laders's -list and Ep. Ind, Vol VI, p. 93)
tells us that it was caused to be made by an inhal iant of
Nasik in the time of Rajan Kanha (Krishpa) of the Sadavithana
family, The alphabet of this inscripion is analogous 1o
that of thelNanidgat and Udayagiri inscriptions,

We must mention here that according to the Purints
the dynasty of the Andhras (Sitavihanas) was .founded by a
king name Siuka, who had as his successors his brother
Krishpa and a third king called Satakarpi, The name Siduka
is possibly a modified form of the name Simuka that we find
in Nanaghat, that his brother Krishpa was he of Nisik and
that Sitakarni was the one of Nandghat.

a3 ; - .,

 No..3. Satakarni of Safichi— The grand Stipa at Safichi
which dates from ASoka has been restored and embellished gt
different times. The most inferesting parl of it is undoubtedly
the balustrade which has four magnificently ornamented gate-
ways, T he oldest of them (Archemological Burvey of India; Re-
port for 1913-1914, page §) is the one in the south, _ It is also
the anI],r one that contains an inscription in which the name of
a king is mentioned and this name, strange to say, is E&Iﬂkﬂi’m,
This mscn[itton says, in fact, that an iipageis'dug'to the soulp-
tor of the great king Sllakarj;u.. Unfortunately, this name has
been horne-by a great number of Silavihana kings, We are
however glad fo havo the certainty that this dynasty extended its
empire up {0 Bhulsd, namely the antique Vidiga, and thal it was
precisely under this dynasty that onc of the most celebrated
monuments of India was sculplured. The inscriplion has been
reprocluced only in fac-simile in Cunningliam'’s “Blilsa Topes”
where it iigures as No. 190, Bahler hns formed the (vllowing
Judgment (Ep. Ind. Vol. 1L p, 88)on the characters of (he
inscription: "they are almost idenlical with those of the
Nanaghat Inscriptions, and differ only slnghtiv [rom the type
of the characters of Addka fymes,” -
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There can therefore be mo question of identifving this
Satakarni with the later king Gaulamipuira thouvgh this Xing
probably reigned not far from Safichi, The characters of our

inseription are much foo archaie. We cannnf also identify
this Salakarni with those of the Udayagiri or Ninaghat ins-
eriptions, for it was Pushvamiten that reigoed at Bhilsh at this
fime, When, then, did Situkarni of Safichi reign? Tt is
probable that Bhilsh, which was under the Maurvas passed
directly into the hands of the Sungas. 1l was the capital of
the viceray Agnimitea.  We are sure (Archaeological Survey of
India Report for 1908-1909, page 127) thal later on Kautsi-
putra-Bhigabhadra was thé king of Vidida {Bhilsd) and a
contemporary of Antialkidas. 1f the Besnagar inscriptions,
to which we allude, mean by Kisipuira Bhagabhadra (he 911y
Suhga kmg, there is no doubt (hat Bhilsi remained in the
possession of this dvnasty till the 10th king, Devabhiuni, the
successor of Bhiigavata (Bhigabhadra) was murdered by
Vasudéva Kinva,
L. It is not impossible that a Satavahana helped Vasugdéva
' in his usurpation and so appropriated the country of Bhilsh
. to himself. It must lave taken place about 72 B, C. Besides,
. itis very probable that the Sakas invaded northern India
in the middle of the Ist century before our era; it is possible
that this, great conquest took place abont 58. B. C; at this
epoch the Sttavahanas would have been- driven not only
from Bhilsd but also out of MahArdshtra. ' There is thevefore
room to think that the Sitakarnpi who is mentioned on fhe
Safichi pateway reigned at Bhilsi between 72 B.C. and 58 B, C,
orin round figures from 70 to 60 B.C. 1 think that ths
alphabetof the inscription and the style of the smﬂpluru
w3 aecerd with ecach other to justify this date.
L . The most ancient conis of the dynasly of ﬁﬁta:vﬁ.hanﬁs
v have been found * i western Inidia and are of the type that
Mr. Rapson calls Malwé fabric and which he thinks is “commce-
ted with the early east and punch-marked coins of Eran’ (see
Rapson: “coins of 'Andhra dynasty” page 1, Nos. 1 and 2).
These coins represent an elephant and 2 river and bear {he
inscription “Sri Sata” We may think that this king reigned
at an epoch which is very close to that of Satakarni of Siflohi,




CHAPTER I,

* THE $ARA PRRIOD OF THE HISTORY OF THE DEOGAN

§ 1. The Kshalgualas,

To tinderstand the history of the Dedoan in the 15t cantiiby
B. C.and the first (wo cenluries A, D, we must know the
history of |heé whole of India at thisepoch; bul that history
is very uncertain even today; and we do not wish to force
a theory vpon our readers but intend only to sel forth
onr personal opinion on this subject,

In the 11 cenlury B. C, the Saka (ribe that came from the
north entered into Northern India; from that time they were
intimalely connected with another tribe, the Parthians, and
had close relationship with Persia, In the histoty of India,
the names of Sakas, Pahlavas and Yavanss'aré ‘mettionéd
simultaneously and denote those foreigners that came from
the northiwestern frontier. It is probably about 100 B. C.
that ohe of these princes reigned at Taxila under the name
of Maues. Later on, about 60 B, C, Azes. 1 ascended the
throne. This king probably had a long and glorious reign,
At was perhaps in his time that the Parthians and the Sakas
conquered almost the whole of northern India and a portion
of the Deccan,  When the Indo-Parthian kings Azes 1, Azilises,
Azes I, Gondopharnes werk reigning over the Panjib, the
rest of the empire was governed by maore or less independent
princes who bore the title of Kshatripas and Mahakshatrapaa,
In the province surrounding the Gulf of Cambay (Suyrdshtre,
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Ujjain, Aparfnta) theie reigned the Saka kin 48, who were
called Bhiimaka and Nahapiana, The Saleas called Hagana, Hagd-
mésha, Rajuvula, Sodasa, Kharahostes and Kalni reignedat Mae
thurd in the valley of the Ganges. The Sakas (Bhtimaka, Naha-
phna) that reigned over the counlry round the Gulf of Cambay
(in Surfshtra, Ujjain and Northern Deccan) belonged to the
same family as the Sakas (Rijivala, Soddsa) of Mathurd; this
family was that of the Kshahatafas, In faci, the Ndsik inscrip-
tions ~ay that the Sakas who reigned in Northern Deccan belon-
ged ta the dynasty of the Kshahardtas and, they have discovered
in 1910-1911 at Ganéshrd (3 miles west of Mathurd, in mound
No. 2 (See J.R.A. S, year 1912, p. 122) a fragment of an
inscription (fig. 11, plale IT) which conlains clearly the word
"Kshahm dtasa",

Professor Rapsnn, who discovered the existence of (he
name Bhiimaka on (he coins, has written: “considerafions of
“the type and fabrie of the coing, and ol the nature ol the coin
“egends leave no room for doubting that Bhiimaka preceded
“Nahapna (Rapson, coins of the Andhia dynasty, page
CVII1). These enins bear as insignia, either “the arrow, discus
and thunderbolt” ar 'the Lion capital and Dharmachakra," "“The
Yenins of Bhimaka seem to snpply an important link between
“the bronze coins of Nahapdna and those struck conjointly
“hy the Pahlava Spalirisesand the Saka Azes” (]. R. A, 8. for
1904, p. 372). The insignia ‘Discus, Bow and Arrow’ con-
nect these coins with those of Azes 11 “'It may be compared (Rap-
son, page CVII) with the rev, type “Discus, Bow and Arrow" of
certain copper coins struck  conjointly by Spalitisez “and
Azes (Percy Gardner, B, M. cat., Greek and Scylhic kings, P,
XXI1., 4; C. Nehr, 1890, Pl VII, 13). On the other hand, the
jnsignia Lion' capitdl and Dharmachakra were those of the
Kshaharitas of Mathurd; and in parbcular the Lion pillar
of Mathurd is well known, We know that the Pahlava
Spalirises and the Saka Azes were kings of Arachosia and
Sistdn. Azes I reigned in Lhe Panjdb and it would not be
impossible thal he founded the Vikrama era which begins in
58 B. C. “..iovnvche (Aves 1) was reigning in the third quarter
“of the first century B, C,, while the probability that he may
“have founded an era is also suggested by the abundance of
‘"his coins, which denote his pre-eminence among the Saka-

2



«place the reign of Bhamaka approvimately in the second
quarter of the first century B. C. (50 to 25 B. C.)

The coins hearing the name “Nahapana”that were rave at one
time have become abundant since the d scovery of a {reasure con-
taining 13250 coins at Joghaltembhi, new Nasik (see |. B. B. R
A. 8, Vol, XXIT, Art. XVI, page 223), This discovery has made

<@ complete stucy of it possible, Tt must lirst be noted that this
coinage extends over a very long penod of time, It 15 nol possi-
ble to give the exact number of years but it is certainly very
large. In fact, we may ohseive very clearly a certain “evolu-
tion" in the siyle of the coms.  Fe instance, these cowns con-
tain two legends one m Greek and the other mn Kharoshthi,
but these {wo writings evolve mversely: when the legend n
Kharoshthi is very legible, that in Greek 15 debased, and on
the coins in which the Kharoshthi legend is debased the Greek
legend is vistble. Such an evolution can be produced only
during a very largé number of years. We know that with
the lapse of time, Kharoshthi disappenied, hitle by little, from
the coinage of India. (see J. R. A.S. for 1904, page 373.)
Here | have to make another mportant remark. These coins
bear an effigy which sumely 1 not thal of 4 single indivicdual,
singe the nose 15 sometimes aquline and sometnues stiaight,
Further, the most ancieni comns represent somelimes a young
man, and sometimes an old man, as 15 the case also with
the less ancient coms, “The Rev, H, R. Scott hag -pointed
out that they exhibit an extinordinary diversily, not only
1n apparent age but also in featuresi They cannol possibly
bave been portrats, in the ftue sense of the word of, any
single individual'' (Rapson, page CX). What conclusions aie
we to draw from these 1emarks ? We cannot say it exactly.
1t is possible that many kings called “Nahapana’ have reigned
~in  succession, DBut we may also suppose that thae were
only one o two Nahapanas, hut that, after them, they have
continued to use ther comage lov a long ttme. The lattor
hypothesis will explam the extiaocidinary chversity in lhe
effigies ; the most ancient coins bear the image of the Nahapana
that reigned at this epoch and the less ancient ones contan
the image of some figure made to varv according to the fancy
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of the coiner,

The coins struck in the name of Nahapina resemble much
those of king Rijavula (see Lhe plale facing (he page 630 of
J- R A, S for 1913). This is quile natural as Nahapdna.and
Rijuvula both belong to the Kshaharita dynasty, But there is an
epigraphical detail which proves well the relationship that
oxists belween the coinages of the two branches of this very
Kshahavita dymasty: “......00 the letter H found on a coin of
Kharahostes and on sowme of those of Nubapina......” (J. R. A.
8, 1913, page 1013), Concerning the origin of this letter H
we shull be content with wving here the opinion of Mr,
Thomas ([, R. A. 8, 1913, page 1013, note): ' I think this
H to he not Roman, but Aramaie (it is no accident thal il is
found vnly on Saka-Pahlava coins)".

The coins bearing the name of Nahapina contain the
insignin “thunderhu]t' amdd “arrow”, Mr, Vincent A, Smith
has wiilten (“Early History of India,” 3rd. Edition, page
218): "The arrow aid thunderboll of Nahapiua's coins connect
him with the Parthians and the Northern Salraps Hagina
and Haglmésha (see Cat, coins in [, M, Vol. I., page 195)",
Apnd Nahapina is a good old Persian name (], R, AJ S, [m*
1906, p. 211, No. 17.)

A Kshabariln king named Nuahapina is found mentioned
it several inseriplions engraved on the rock-cut excavations
in  Mahirishra, wviz. al Karli, Nisik and Junnar, These
inscriptions say that the dauglher of Nahapina named
Dakshamitr, married a Saka (Ep. Ind, Vol, VIII, p. 85) called
Ushavadida (Rishabadaita) son of Dinika (inseriptions Nas,
1132 and 1134 of Lidecy's list.) This princess and her
husband made numerous gifts to the Buddhist monks and
had many roc-cut monasteries dug for them, Some of
these grants were madé at Pokhara (Ajmer) and at Ujéni
(Ujjain) which proves that the dominion of Nabapana
extended over an immense empire comprising Guedrit (Kutch,
Surdshtra, efc.), a parl of Rajpuling, Milwi (Ujjain) and
all the norlhwestern parl of the Deccan (Mahardshtea),

We may oflen estimate the greatngss of empires by the
beauty of their monuments. It is therefore probable that the
reign of Nahapana was very glorious, as some of the monu-
ments constructed during ls relgn ace among the. mogt
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splendid in India, One of these is the Buddhist tewmiple eut
in the rock al Karli, the immense nave of which equals in
grandeur thal of the Gothi¢ churches, 1lis noteworthy that
the monuments containing the inseriptions of Nahapina (at
Junnar, Kacli, Nasik ) are all in the same style, This style re-
sembles much that of the balustrade of the grand stupn al
Saiichi. We have already said thal this balustracle was pro-
hably begun between 70 13, C. and 60 B. C, 1L must cerlainly
have taken a sulficiently long time to buld, for, the style of
the sculptures shows that the gateways wmy be ananged
ghronologically m  the folowing wder: (1) Southern, (2)
Northern, (3) Easlern (4) Western, (Archacological Swivey of
India; Report for 1913-14, page 9.) 1t 15 therefore piobable
that most of the sculptures of Sadchi date fiom 30, B. C. to
I. A. D, and that the monumenls conbiuning the msciiplions
of Nahapiua have been sculpluted shorlly beloie the begimning
of our era, ¢ iy
. Many of these inscriptions are daled; we have al Nasik
(No. 1133 of Loders’s lisl) the years 41, 42 and 45, Al
Junpar an inscription (No, 1174 of Litders's hist) thal records
a grant of Ayama (Avyaman), minister of Nahapina, give
us the date 40, A resgn of 46 yows is rare;  we sy Lherefore
suppose {hal these 46 years wre nol eounled from the year of
the coronation of Nahapana but from the beginning of a
particular era, This supposition scems to be confirmed
by some other documents, We koow that the satraps of

Mathurd belonged to lhe dynasty ol Kshaharatas -aad, thet

one of them Rijavuia (Ranjubula) struck “eeihs -sumifide
to those of Nahapiana, and we may suppose (hat lhey were
_contemporarigs, The son of this Réijivula named §idasa
has left an inseription in Mathurd (No. 59 of Luders's list)
dated in the year 72 [Amohini vecord]. Here there can be
no doubl. Here il is question of the year 72 of a particular
era, for, it is umprobable that Sodisa reigned 72 vears.
Moreover, Mr. Devadatia Rambnshna Bhandaikae has aflii-
. méd (page 275, Vol. XX of Vol. XX of the Journul of the
Bombay branch of the Royal Asiatic Society) I mainiain
that ‘'on similar palreographic grounds Nahapina must be
supposed to- be prior to Sédasa” and we find a complete
«justification of this upinion in his paper (‘A Kushan stone

1 N
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inseription’).  Thus Palaography proves (hat the inscriptions
of Nahapina which arc dated 41, 42, 45, 46, are more
archaic than the inscription of Sodasa which is dated in
the year 72. As lhese two princes belong lo the same family
of Kshahacitas (J. R, A. 8, for 1912 p. 122) and the coinage
of Nahapina resembles that of Rajavula, father of éﬂdi.-\'u.,
it is palwal to suppose thal Nahapina and Sodisa dated
their inseriptions from the same era. Whal can this era
be? 1t is pencrally sdmilted now (hal the inscriptiou
ol Soddsa s dated from  the Vikemma  em wlich
beging in 58 B, C, If, then, the Vikrama cra was o
other than the Kshaharaty ern, the inscriplions  of Nahapion
at Nisilk and Jusar will be dated in the yers 17, 16, 13
and 12, B. C, These dules perfectly agree with the facts
furnished by archaology, We have said thal the art of
the monuments of Nahapanu al Karli and Nasik resemble
fhal of the grand Stupa at Siafichi, 1 musl be noted now
that the arl of the monuments of Nahapim differs much
from the art of the ¢poch of Kanishka, The discovery of the
casket in which Kanishka locked up the relies of Buddha has
proved, that in (he lime of Kapishka, Buddha was represented
with the head adorned wilh an aurcole and the body dresstd
in a robe with long folds. Il is thus that Buddha is very
often represented at Amarivati, We see nothing like it in the
mofiuments of Nahapina. Il will be loo long to give here
a detailed history of the evolution .of the Hindu arl; we
shall content ourselves with saying that we can approxi-
mately determine the age of the sculptures [rom the ornamen-
tation and the style. We think il is useless lo lake up this
question again, since we have already developed this theory
at greal length in Vol 1 of our work, “Archicologie du Sud
de I'Inde” Vol I, Architecture, In the course of aseries of
tours that I nucde in the Deccan in 1910 - 1, ] collected
photographs of ihe principal  monuments in this region
and particularly those of Kirli and Nasik. [llustrations
intended to support the Lheory developed in chapters | & 11,
(pages 15 to 49) of the book will be found in plates I to IX,
That theory is ihe following: there isa difference between
the monuments that are anterior lo the Christian: era .and
those that are posterior (o it, The monumenis of Nahapioa



T -

al Nistlkand Karli are of the same danuly as the stapu at
Saficly and are anteior to Jesus-Cirisl.  On the contrary,
the sculptures of the vpoch of Kanishka, (hose of the lops
at Anmravati, the caves of Gautamipufra al Nisik and of
Yajita §ri at Kaghéri are posterior to Jesus-Christ and are
characterised by a wery particular Rind of  orsmncnition,
In short, the coinage, palccography and the siyle of Lhe
monnmenis prove, that, at the beginning of the Christian era
there reigned on the shores of fhe Gulf of Cambay one or
more® princes bearing the name of Nabapina, A Nulapina
who had Ushavadata for his son-in-law reigned in {he years
41, 42, 45 and 46 of an wnknown cra, There reigned in
Mathurd some princes of lhe same dynasty of Kshahavitas,
These princes were: Haglna, Hugdmdshy, Rijovula, Sodisa
~ Kharahostes and Kalni, and they used a special era. 1t is
admitted that 1l is the Vikrama era (58 L. C.) we lind et
Sodasd regned 0 14 or 15 A, D, which well cpingides wilh
the infosmation fumnished by aschaology (it is the opinion
of the Directorsgenaral of Archmology, Mr. ]. H. Marshall,
see |. R, A8, for 1914, page 986). The coins show that
Nahapina was very nearly the contenporary of Haglna and
Hagdmdsha and so it will be a liltle belore the beginning of
the Christian ern, This is in perfect accord with the supposition
that the inscriplions of Nauhapina are dated from the Vikrana
era,  However, “the question has not been scttled” (Vincent
A. Smith, the Oxford History of India, 1919, page 153,
footnote 1). A et &
Who succeeded Nahapiana or the Nahapdous? It is
probable that aboul the year 20 A, D, Gondopharnes, king
of the Panjdb, became master of a greal empire that extended
all over lhe west of India; he conquered Arachosia, Sind and
the countiy near (he wouth of the Indus; (e succussors of
Nahapiana were probably simple governors of provinces,
On the death of Gondophares this empire was parcelled
out into petty principalitics. The Paajab fell into the hands
of his nephew Abdagases; Arachusia and Sind passed under
the rule of Orthagnes who was followed by Pakorés [con-
cerning Orthagnes, see Gardner, page 109, Pl XXI[I, 9
concerning Pacores, see gardner, page 110, P, XXI1I, 8]
The “Periplus of the Erythracan Sea” gives a description
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of this region al Il was at (hat im8, The date of this work has
been determined recently by Mr, [. Kennedy (], R. A, 8, for
1918, page 106), The Periplus mentions Malichas who lived
in 67 A. D.and died In 71 A. D, It is therefore probable that
the. anonymous author of Periplus wenl on his {ravels about
the year 70 A, D, The Periplus gives a description of the
valley of the Lower Incus, which he called Skythia “which is
governed, however, by Parlhinn princes, who are perpetually
al strife ainong themselves expelling each other” (Periplus,
Ind, Ani, Vol. VIII, page 138), This description applies
perfectly well to the stale of Sind after Gondophares, The
Periplus mentions two princes of the northern part of the
Decean ¢ the king of Barygaza (Bharukacha=Broach) whose
name ends in “bares” (Kennedy, ]. R. A, S, for 1918, pages
108 and 113—"Nambanos-Nahapina is a myth") and the
king of Kallienn (Kalyan) who was called Sandanes who was
hostile to the foreigners.

Cave No. 3 at Nasik contains an inscriptions (insc. No, 2,—
see Ep. Ind. Vol. VIII, page 61, and Laders’s lisl No. 1123)
which is well-known for (he information that it gives. We

< learn (hat the king Gautamiputra Sri Sitakarni “destroyed the

Sikas, Yavanas, Palhavas, rooted out the Kshahurita race
and restored the Sitavithana family.” .

The inscription says [urther that Gautamiputra St
Sitakarpi was king of the following countries ; Asika, Asaka,
Mulaka, Suratha, Kukura, Aparanta, Anupa, Vidarbha,
Akaravanti. Since (hese countries onee formed part of the king-
dom of the Kshaharitas, we may conclude that Sitakarni look
possession of them afler the destruction of the Kshaharitas
(Suratha==Surashtra=IKathidwiy; Akaravanti=NMalwi; Apa-
ranti==the region along the coasf, north of Bombay.)

The destruction of the Kshaharatas by Gautamipulra is
fully confirmed by the coinage; in (act, out of 13230 coins
bearing the name of Nahapina thal were discovered at Joghal-
tembhi, there are 9270 that have been re-struck by Gantamipuira,
The re-striking of the Kshaharita coins by Gautamiputra s {or
us i very valuable information, for, we may then know [or
cerfain what kind of coinage the Satavihanas had at the
tme of the destruction of the Sakas. The obverse bears
the “Ujjain symbol” and the reverse the symbol “chaitya”.
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From Lhe fact that all the eoin resstruck by Gautamiputa
bear the name “Nahapina”, cerlain anthors have comeé to the
conclusion that it was Ushavidata own father-indaw that
was vanquished: “Gautamipuira ktlled Nahapina”. A closer
examination of the coins proves exactly the contrary, Rev, H.
R. Scoll has mnde three obseivations: (1) thal the coinnge
héaring the name of Nahapina extend over a very long period,
gince it had had the time {o evolve considerably. (2) The
effigies are of “extraordinary diversily” and "eannol possibly
have been portiaits, in the tiue sense of the word of any
single individual” (Rapson, page CX), The-first two
remarks show thal, very probably, the coins hearing the
name of Nahapana have not all of them come (rom the
Nahapina of the inscriptions so the coins containing the name
of Nahapina cannol allow us to deaw any conclusion con-
cerning (he Nahapina of Lhe inseriptions, Bul fhe third
remark is still more imporiant. (3) “Judging fromy the
“ondition OF the cbing, I should-éay that they must have been
a very long timelin eirevlation.........belore, .......being coun-
ter struck” (J. B.B. R, A. 8. Vol. XXII, page 224). The last
remark shows that, epen {f we admil lhat the Nahapina of
the inscriptions has issued e mosf recent coins of the whole
group, “a very long time"” must have elapsed between him and
Gawtamiputra.  That is the opinion of Mr. Vincent A, Smith
(Early History of India, 3rd Edition, 1914, page 217): "It is
nol necessaiv to helieve that Gawlamipufra Andhra fought
with Nabapana personally, Study of the great li.;ﬁahpﬂ;\hi
hoard of more than 13000 coins of Nahapina provés at
the coinage extended over many years, although always bea-
ring the namie of Nahap&na, who 1 believe was dead before
Gawlamipuira extirpated his family or clan”. Hihler and
Bhagwanlal believed that they could read in one of the Nasik
inscriptions that Gautamipulra made o gift of a field belonging
il to-day™ (4l then) to Usbavaddta. But M. Sénart (Ep.
Ind. Vol. V111, page 72) has proved that the word “ajakiliki-
yam"” means quile a different thing. Besides, the omission
of Nahapdna's name in menlioning the destruction of the
Kshahardlas in the Ndsik inseription proves that Gautamiputra
has not encountred this great king. All the mnscriptions of
Ushavaddta are in top archaic an alphabet for us to suppose
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thal he was the contemporary of Gautamipuira. Again, in
my work ‘“Archéclogic du Sud de I'Inde” Vol. 1, I have
shown by figure 19 (Vihiras of Ndsik) that the siylc of Naha-
pAny differs much from that of Gautamiputra; and !hese
differances are due fo time, since there is evolution of archilec-
ture [for inslance the “bell-shaped” capitals have been replaced
by the "‘pol shaped” ones. This transformation of the form
of a bell into that of a sphere has needed at least one century].
Thus {then, architecture and paleography perfectly agree with
the coinage to prove that “4a very long Lme' has elapsed
between the Nahapina of the mseriplions, and Gautamiputra,
the destrover of the Sakas.
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§ 2. Chashtana, founder of the $aka era,

. During three centuries, Ujjain was the capital of a

dynasty'of kings whose genealogy begins thusi—

Chashtana

JayadAman

Rudradiman

|
Dimajadasi

|

]i"u"ﬂd‘-ﬂfIMt . "

Thm is no room for doubting thai Rudraddman,
the tﬁpfﬂentn{wn of the third generation reigned in
130 A. D, Indeed, in 1905-06, Professor Dévadatia Ram-
krishnd Bhandarkar (Archaol, Survey Western India-Progress
Report for 1905-06, page 35) has made very importan}
discovery of several inscriptions of Rudracddman dated in
the 52nd year of an era which is incontestably (see ]. R. A. 8,
1899, page 365) the §aka era (78 A, D); they are the inscrip-
tions of Andhau in Culch,

The text of the inscription is as follows: Rajfia Uﬁﬂﬁhtnhﬂa-

Ysdmotikaputrasa rijia Rudradimasa JayadAmaputrasa tarshe
dyipachése 50, 2. (Progress Report, Archaol, Survey of

India; Western Circle 1914-1915, 67).

As the same text is reproduced in many inscriptions,
it must be considered correct and there is no. room to think

- thata fragment of it has either been lost or accidentally
‘pmitted by the engraver. Since we know from wvarious docu-

ments that Jayad&man was the son of Chdshtana, the mea-
ning of this text is certainly the following: *‘In the 52Znd year,
in the reign of Rudraddman, son of Jayaddman, grandson
of Chishtana and great-grandson of Ysdmotika”, This

i iy
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meaning has been accepted for the last 15 years, Very recen-
lly, however, Professor Devadatta Ramkrishna Bhandarkar
(Dekkan ol the S4lavahana period, Ind. Anl, Vﬁf XLVII,
part DXCVI.,, June 1918, page 154, footnote 26) haapmnns\ad
# dew interprelation.  According to him the inscriptions will
be dated in the common reign of Chishpana and Rudradiman
who would have reigned conjointly: “at Arst, T was inclined
“to supply “pavlrasa” after Ysdmotikapulrasa and refer the
“date to the reign of Rudraddman (]. B. B. R. A, 8., Vol
"XXIIL, ‘page 68) Mr. R, C. Majumdar of the Calculla
"University has kindly offcred the suggeston that the date
“has better be referred to (he conjoint reign of Chashtana and
"Rudrad@man”. This interpretation is not possible: if here
it was question of common reign ol Chashtana and Rudradd.-
man, the text would be “Rudraddmnsa cha varshe' or some-
thing else which will show that it was the reign of two
persons; but here there is no possibility of any doubl; “Rijfia
Rudraddmasa  Jayaddmaputrasa varshe” can mean only one
thing: “the reign of Rudraddman”. The inscriplions of
Andhau are therelore daled in the reign of Rudradfman and
in the 52nd year of the Saka era which corresponds to 130 A, D,

We know (sec Rapson, page CXXIV), that Jivaddman,
lhe representative of the fifth generation, reignbd (as MahA-
kshatrapa) in Saka 100 which corresponds to 180 A. D. We

‘may suppose that this king ascended the throne about 2 years

before il, in 178 A, D. and we may attribute a reign of 23 years
to lus father Dimajadadri, We thus obfain the following
chronology:— .
1 Démajadagri, acc. cre. 155 A, D,
) |
Jivaddman, ace, cire, 178 A. D,

I request the reader fo nole that this chronology is not
something imagined by me : if we open the book of Mr, Vincent
A. Smith “Early History of India™ 3rd edition, we shall find a
plate facing page 218, giving the chronology of Western Ksha-
trapus ; and we shall find there the same dates : Damajadagri,
ace, cire, 155 A, D.—Jivadaman, ace, circ. 178 A, D. I have
therefore adopted the opinion of Mr, Vincent A, Snuth which
is cer tainly very near the truth.

" We know the coins of Jayadiman as Kshalrapa, b?ﬂ; éﬂma

o
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of this prince bearing the title of Mahdkshatrapa have not been
discovered so far. If therefore we admil that Jayaddman did
not reign atall or reigned only for a shorl {ime, we can
conclude theréfror that the reign of his father Chashtana
and his son Rudradiuman have been long.  But what is the
duration of a long reign?

In the history of the Pallavas there is the example of king
Nandivarman Pallavamalla who reigned for more thun 62 years
(TAndantottdin plates, 58lh vear and Tiruvallam insc. No, 76
of 1889, 62nd year) and was succeeded by his son Danlivarman
who reigned for more than 51 years (Tiruchchdpir insc.
No. 262 of 1904, 51st. year). But such instances are rare and
we shall admit thal a reign of average length is one of 25 fo
30 years and that a long reign may Iasl from 35 to 40 years.
8o, if we allow that Jayaddman cud not reign at all or reigned
only a veryshort time and that the reigns of Rudraddman
and Chashtana were long, we get the [lollowing chronology =

Chashfilna, ace. circ, 75 or 85 A, D,

Jayadéman (was living ciic, 110 or 115 A, D)
I

BEudraddman, ace, cire L15 or 120 A, D
I
. Damajadasrs, ace, ¢we, 155 A DD,
The tnly objection thal has been made to the above chironulogy
is the folowing : "“The inscriptions of Nahap&na are dated in
the Saka era,” .

- It is certain that Chashtana ascended the (hrone after the
destruction of the Kshahardtas; an examination of the coins
proves it (see Rapson, page 72, Pl. X). When Chasgana bore
only the title of Kshatrapa (var, b; Pl x: El and No. 239) and
later on assumed the Utle of Mahdkshatrapa (Rapson, Pl X,
No. 260 and fi.)we find on the reverse of his coins the symbol
“ehaitya with three arches” identically the same as that of the

- ooins restruck by Gaulamiputra. The symbol “Chaitya with

* three arches” on the coins of Chashtana proves incontestably
that Chashtana was a Satrap of Gaulamiputra after the

* destruction of the Kshahardtas,

If then the inscriptions of Nahapdna which bear the dates
41, 42, 45 and 46 are dated from the Saka era and correspond
S — . . TP :

- -
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o 119, 120, 123 and 124 A, D. we must admit that Chashtana
-ascended the throne after 124 A, D.

This supposition clashes with difficulties which have been
exposed by Mr. Rakhal Das Banerji in a paper éatitled
“Nahapéna and the Saka era” in the “Journal of the Royal
Asialic Socicty"’ fur 1917, page 273,

We know thal Chashtana reigned frst as 1 Kshatvapa and
afterwards as a Mahdkshalrapa, We  lhave the coms of
Jayaddman only as Kshatrapa. So, these coins  hear the
“Chaitya wilh six arches” mstead of the “Chaitya with three
arches” which seems to show lhal Jayadiman reigned as a
Kshatrapa for a sutficiently long tme afler the destruction of
the Kshahardtas. (Rapson, page 76, No, 265 lo 268). But, if we
admit that the wscriptions of Nabapana arc dated in the Saka
era, there will be only an interval of hve years between
the inscription of this king dated 46 and the mscriplions of
Rudraddman dated 52. Within (hese years (years 47, 48, 49,
50 anel 51), musl have taken place

(1) The end of Nahaphna' s reign ;

(2) The degtruclion of the Kshahardtas;

{3) The accessiun of Chashitana as Kshalrapa, lis reign
as Kshatrapa, his accession ns a Mahdkshatrapa, and
his reign as Mahakshatrapa ;

(4) ‘The accession of Jayadiman as Kshatrapa, his reign
as Kshatrapa, and perhaps also his reign as Mahd ksha-
trapa

(5) The accession of Rudradiaman and the beginning of
hus reign.

That all these events took place within five years, o /s nol
impossible, but i1 is nol probuble, 1L is nol probable that the
Kshahardtas were desiroyed soon after the inscription at
Junnar; it 1s not probable that the reigns of Chashtana, first as
Kshatrapa then as Mahakshatrapa and of Jayaddman -as
Kshatrapa and perhaps also as Mahdkshalrapa have taken only
four or five years; and it is not probable that Rudradiman
ascended the throne exactly before Andhau inscriptions were
engraved.

A rash guesser may be allowed {o suppose that Rudra-
daman ascended the throne only four or five years after
theend of (he reign of Nahapana, But for laying down

=
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such a supposilion he must entirely disregard all informalion
obiained (rom the archculogy, numismalics, palaeography and
philology of India.

(a) Archaology shows us thal the wrchileetural sivie, e
ornamenial design and the costomes of the personages of the
epoch of Nahapana clearly point to an archaic epoch very near
the beginning of the Christian e and that il s unpossible fo
place Nahapina in the 2nd cenlury A. I;

(b) Numismalics shows thal Nalupina was the coplems
porary of (he Satraps, Hagana and Hagiunisha, that the coins
of Nahapina were in circulalion for o very long lime and a
still long period elapsed before they were restruck by
Gautamiputra;

(c) Palmography shows thal the alphabet of the wserip-
(ions of Nahapdna is wore archaic than thal of Soddsa und much
more archaic than (wat of Rudraddman, To say that {he
inscriptions of Nahapana are almost contemporaneous with
those of Rudradiman and that thete was only a five years'
interval between the reigns of these two kings is to introduce a
monsirous anachronism into  the palacography of these
inscriptions;

() Comparalive philolugy shows thal all the inscriptions
of Nahapina are in Prikpt whereas all the inscriptions of
Rudradiman are in Sanskrit.

Upon the whole, we are nol sive of the epoch of Nahapina,
but we are quile sure thil the inseriptions of Nnhd.pina are not
dated in the Saka era ; and nothing prevents us from admitiing
thal Chashtana ascended the (hrone belween 75 and 85 A, D.

But, then, can Chashtana be the founder of the Saka era,
since the 1sl year of this era corresponds to 79 A, D?

Some persons will say: “No, Chashtana has not faunded Lhe
Suka era, because il was [{.Lmahk't thal founded it," It is
therefore necessary to take up the question of the date of

" Kanishka,

This question is perhaps one thal has been wery hotly
discussed and though it 15 not yet completely seitled, il is
much more clear today than it was 10 years ago, Alfter the
skilful excavations of My, |, H. Marshall (see [. R. A, S.; 1914,
pages 973-86; and 1915, pages 991-16), it is not passlble any
“ more to pi‘ace Kapishka before the two Kadphisés,

Y
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Besides, the close resemblance existing hotween the coins
of Kadphisés I. and those of Augustus and Tiberius does not
allow any doubt in regard to the approximate age of Kujula-
Kadphisés. As Fleel says ! “We do nol dispute in any way
Ihe wiew that at some time closely about A, D, 50, (he sovereign-
ty in. ifm Kabul territory passed from the Grc‘k king Heimaeus
to the Kushan prince Kozoulo-Kadphists, whose son We-
mo-Kadphisés then esfahlished a Kushan empire in Northern
Indin" (]. R, A, 8§, 1913, p. 969).

We may therefore say now that it is certain thal Kanishka
did not come to the throne before aboul 75 A, D,

This date matks the earliest linut, but Kapishka might have
ascended the throne much later. Very recently, a scholar
(Ind. Ant, Vol. XLVI.—Part DLXXXVIII, page 261) thought
that he had proved that the era founded by Kanishka was the
Kalachuri era of 248 A, D. Thisis not possible. In fact,
the rewgn of Vasudéva, the last of the Kushing, came to an end
100 years after the heginning of the veign of Kanishka,
Numerous inseriptions prove that VAsudéva reigned at
Mathurd, It is cerlam that this countiy over which extended
the empire of Vasudéva was ocenpied about 350 A. D. by the
Yaudhéyas and (he Nigas and it is probable thal they
reigned i this place nearly one century beloe they were
subjugated by Samudra-Gupta. The capitals of the Nigas
were Mathura, Kéantipma and Padmévali (or Pawéya, at fhe
confluence of the Sindhu and the Parn). We know the name
of Sivanathdi (Archmological Survey of India, for 1915-
1916) who was a predecessor of Ganapafi Ndga the rival
of Samudra-Gupta, We have also coins of Ganapatindga
(Bithler's Grundrise, Ind. coins § 101, Pl V, 2). Nagas¢na,
heir of the hovse of Padmivati, mmtmm.-d in Har<ha-charita

"(page 221), (see J. R, A. S. for 1899, page 448), has been

identified by Mr. E. J. Rapson with the Négaséna of the pillar
al Allahibid., We know also the coins (Ind. coins, § 101) of
Prabhakara (]. R. A. S, for 1900, page 117}, of Skandanfiga, of
Devaniiga (Cunningham, coins of Medizeval India, pp. 23and
24) and of Bhimanaga (Progress Report Arch, Surv, Western
Circle for 1914-15, page 60).

The Yaudhéyas were formidable al the timeof Rudra-
diman; but the Girnar inseniption tells us that they were



valiguished probably shorlly before the year 130 A, D, Itis
probably alter the dealh of VAsudéva that Lhey established
themselves in the Malhurd region. We have a slone inscrip-
tion (Gupta Tnscriptions, No. 58, Plate XXXVI, B) found at
Bijayagadh [or Bejégadh, aboul two mules o the Sooth West
of Byind, the chiel town of the Byind tahsil of the Bharatpur
(Bhuripoor) siate in Rajpuldnd] which has come to us from
the Yaudhdyas and which enables us to know the geongraphical
position of their empire. The alphabet of the inseriptions is
intermedinme belween that of the last Kushins and that of the
first Gupta~, We have also the coins of this dynasty (Cunningham,
Coins of Anc. Ind. Pl VI, 6-8); and the Yaudhéyas are
mentioned in line 22 of the mseripion an the pllar al  Alliba-
bid (No. 1 of Gupta Inseriplions).  The invasion of Samudras
Gupta took place i the middle of the TV centmy, 1 we take
nearly one century as the duration of the ieigns of the
Yaudhéyas and the Nagas, we find that Vésudéva ceased lo
mgn before aboul 250 A, D. and (hal Kaﬁlihhn came fo the
threna before about 150 A. D. '

So the aceession of Kanishka should be placed between
75 A, D. and 150 A. D.

We know that Kanishka founded an eva and we have just
seen lhat he came to the throne between 75 and 150 A. D, Can
Kanshka be the founder of the Saka era which begins at the
end of 78 A, D.? I believe that this hy |‘m‘f|tc"11k s not probahle
for the following reasons :

(1) If we adnnt that Kunla-Kadphwes and Hermeeus reigned
about 50 A, D. and that Kamshka founded the Saka €ri. “in
78 A. D., we hav¢ scarcely 28 years for the duration of the end
of the I'E'Egﬂ of Vima-Kadphisés (1) and the whole of the reign
of Kujula-Kaclphisés (I1), 1t 15 probable that Kadphisés 1.
reigned long and died when he was aboul 80 years old.
Secondly, the reign of Kadphisés (11) was probably very long
(at least 40 yeas); {hat is the opimon of Mr. Vineent A,
Smith : "“No definite proof ol the lengih of lis reign can be
" given, but the extent of the conguests made by Kadphisés
“1I. and the large wvolume of his comnage are cerfain indi-
“cations that his reign was protracted. Cunningham
" assigned it a duration of forly years.)” (Early Histoiv of
Indim, 2nd Ed. page 239, fnot note 1).
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Again, it is not cerfain that Kanishka was the immediate
sugcessor of Kadphisés [1.

So, it is not possible that Kapishka should hwu comme
to the throne in 79 A, D

(2) We do not koow cxactly in what erd are da&rﬂ ‘the
ingeriplion of the year 103 of Gondophares and the inscrip-
tions of the years 113 and 122 of the Kushiins; if we suppose
that it is tho Vikrama era, {lie dates agrec so well with all the
information furoished by history, paleography, and the coins,
that most of the savants have accepted this hypothesis. For
example, the year 103 of this era being the 26th year® of
Gondophares, he must have come to the throne in 19 A, D,
And Gondophares uses the title '‘antocrator” which was
introcluced by Augustus and adopted by the Parthian  king
Phraates IV (8 to 11 A. D.). Mr, Marshall has discovered at
Taxila (]. R. A, S, for 1914, pp. 973, 978) in the “Chir Stapa"
a document dated 136, which, in the Vikrama era, corresponds
to 79 A, D,, and the king mentioned therein is probably
Kadplusés 1, but certainly notl Kapishka (see “Taxila insc. of
year 136" by Sten Konow, in Ep. Ind, Vol. XIV,, pp. 284 to
288), This discovery is enough to shake the conviclion of
those that atiribute o Kanishka the era of 78 A, D.

(3) Mr. Sten Konow has shown recently (Ep. Ind.,, Vol
XIV., pages 141 and 290) that the Tibetan and Chinese docu-
ments tend to prove that Kapishka reigned in (he 2nd I:entur.}'
and not in the 1st,

(4) The scholars who thought that Kapishka founded thl_u
era 78 A, . belioved alvo that he intraduced in India the Gragco-
Buddhstic art in all sts splendour, But when the reliquary
bearing an inseription of Kanishka was discovered, one might
expect that this work of art chiselled under the pious orders of
the greal king would be a splendid work of Greek art. Alas!
The sculptures are deplorably inferior in workmanship and
undoubtedly represent an art in full decadence. A further
attentive study of the art of Kanpishka has shown that this king
did not reign certainly in the Ist century.

(5) Mr. Sten Konow has shown recently (Ep. Ind. Vol
XIV., page. 141) that the inscriplions of the Kanishka eia and
those of the Saki eia are not dated in the same fashion : “It
“ becomes impossible to maintain that Kanishka was the founder
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" of the Saka era and vsed it in his inseriplions becanse then
“ it becomes unintelligible why he should have changed the
“ way of expressing the dates”.

We shall therefore conclude that Kanishka is not the
founder of the $aka era.

The preceding lines had aleeady been written when I had
the honour of receiving from Mr. Vincent A. Smith a copy of
“The Oxlord History of Indin,” Oxford, 1919, and I read in
page 127 : “It may now be affirmed with confidence that the
“ order of the five leading Kushin kings is fnally settled, and
" that the uncertainty as to the chronology has been reduced
“to a period of forly years in round numbers or to state it

“ otherwise, ithe question is, “Did Kanishka come to the
“throne in A. D. 78, or about forly vears laler ?"', When the
“ third edition of the “Early History of India” was puhlished
 in 1914, my narralive was based upon the working hypothesis
“ that Kanishka's accession took place in A, D. 78, although
" it was admitted lo be possible that the truc date might be
*later,” Further consideration of the evidence from Taxila
“ now availible leads me to follow Sir John Marshall and
‘' Professor Sten Konow in dating the beginning of Kanishka's
“ reign approximatively in A. 1. 120, a dale which [ had
" advocaled many years ago on different grounds”.

Since the Saka era was not founded cither by Nahapana or
by Kanishka and as Gautamiputra also was not the founder of
it (00 one has made this supposition), there remain but two
hypotheses : that the Saka era was founded either by Chashtana
or by Kadphisés I, The latter opinion is held by Dr, “Slen
Konow who has written recently “I am still of opinion that
the Saks era was established by Vima-Kadphisés”, (The A
"inseription, in Ep, Ind, Vol. XIV,, p. 141).

For such a theory to be possible, Kadphisés I1 must have
reiged in 78-79 A, D, We may believe that the inscription of
the “Chir Stapa” at Taxila is dated in the 136th year of the eru
“which begins in 58-57 B, C. and the date 136 falls precisely w
78-79 A. D. And if we study the inscription of the “Chu
Stipa’ and ask ourselves who is the king therein mentioned, we
are rather inclined to reply: “It is an inscription of Kujula-
Kadphisés (I)” :“So far as 1 can see, there cannot be much
doubt that the Kushapa Emperor of the Panjtir and Taxila
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records was Kujula-Kadphisés and not Vima-Kadphisés” (Ep.
Ind. Vol, XIV Part VII, July 1918, page 289, “‘Taxila inscription
of the year 136" by Sten Konow), Il is not therefare probable
(hat (Vima) Kadphisés IT reigned in 78-79 A.D. =~ ©

* But éven granting that Kadphisés (1. reigned in 78-79 A D,
it has to be proved that he founded an era. We have not
cveh & single document thal can make us believe that
Kadphistés Il has founded an era. On the contrary, if the
“Chir Stopn” inscription is dated 78-79 A. D., it will be proved
(hal the Kushdn Kings used afier A, D. 78 the era 58-57 B, C;;
and finally, granting that Kadphisés 1. founded an eta, it must
be provied thal this era was adopted by Chashtana or his
descendants,

After all, the theory of (Vima) Kadphisés I1 having found-
ed the Saka era is not based either upon any proof er even
indication.

There remains then but one hypothesis : “The Saka era
was founded by Chashtana', This theory was expressed
30 years ago by Conningham (see¢ N, chr. 1888, p. 232 and
1892, p. 44) disoussed notably by D. R. Bhandarkar (B, B. R,
A. 8, Vol, XX page 280) and was aflerwards completely alan-
doned.

I now wish to assert boldly that this abandonfnent is guite
unjustifed. This (heory has been slighted because for
30 yeais the historians of India have had two preconceiv-
ed notions : (1) that the inscriptions of Nahapfna are
dated in the Saka era. (2) that the Saka éra was fonded By
Kanishle. T (hink 1 have proved that these two suppositions
are now untenable,

I affirm that the only natural theory concerning the Saka
erais that it was founded by Chashtana,

It is admitted on all hands thal the dynasty of Chashtana
has used the Saka era; and il is bul natural {o suppose that the
founder of the dynasty was alsa the founder of the era used by
it. Outside the kingdom of Chashtana and his descendants, not
a single inseription has been found which is dated in the above
era. In fact the inscriptions of the Kushdn kings are not dated
from the Saka era and (he inscriptions dated from {he same era
which are found in South India are all posterior to the fall of
the dynasty of Chashtana, Thus then all the Saka inscriptions
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(hat ave anterior to 400 A, D. are every one of them inseriptions
of the dynasty of Chashana. The era is therefore special to
that dynasty.

If we are not quite sure that Chashtana was o Saka, there
ig no doubt that he was of forvign origine  The pames of the
members of this family show that they were loreigners. M,
Rapson says (page CXXI) i “Chsamolikit 15 Seythic”; "shtana
(in Chdshtana) is a Persian termioalion "; und (page CXXII)
Damaghsada “foreign nume, may possibly be an atlempt to
express the Persian Zida, a son”

A general of the W, Kshulrapas is menlioned i an inscrip-
tion (ProgressiRepori, Arch. Survey, Weslern India for 1917-
1918, page 37) as being a Suka,

Were Chashtana and his descendants themselves Sakas 7
It is possible; bul one thing is cer {fain, that in ancient India
they were designaled by lhe name of Sukas. The Matsya
PurAna mentions a dynasly of 18 § kas which is probably that of
Chashtana; but there can be no doubl in certain cases: for

‘ins(ance, Bdna in circ. 630 A, D, has written'(“Harsha charita”

trans, Cowell and Thomas, page 194) 1 “In his enemy's city,

I‘tha k‘fng of the Sakas, while courting another man's wile, was
butchered by Chandra-Gupla.

To sum up :
(1) Itis cerlam that all the dales thal are given in the
documents of the dynasty of Chashtana are of the Saka era,
(2) We do not know of even a single inseriplion anlerior
to 400 A. D. which is dated in the Saka era and belongs to a
dynasty other than that of Chashiana,
(3) Tradition has gwen the name of Saka to (he era
inning in 78 A. D,, since it was the era used by the descen-
dants of Chahtana whc:- in ancient India were designated by
the name of “Saka.”
(4) The most ancient inscriptions (Andhau) are daled in

the year 52 of (his era; and they are the inscriptions of the

on of the lounder of the dynasly.  If the founder of the
dynusty was also the [ounder of the en, it is quite natwal that
the grandson should have reigned 52 years later,
Therefore, the most suupie, the most patural and the most
Jogical theory consists in saying 1 “The Saka era of 78 was
_founded by Chashtana”,
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§ 3. The later SMavAhana kings,

IF 79 A, 1D, is the first year of the reigir of Chashtana, il is
probable that the destruction of the Kshahardtas by Gaolami-
putra took place in 78 A. D. or a litile earlier.

I is probable that Chaslhitana was a Saka prince, who, for
some reasons nol  konown,  enlered infto s allince with
Gautamiputra against the Kshaharflas,  Pechaps he was either
a pelty prince of Sind or Rajputdna who invaded the Kshaba-
rdta empire or a vassal of the Kshahardtas who revolted
against lus suzerain.

The form of the hair on the head of Chashtana diflers
{rom that of the king represented on the comns bearing the
name of Nabapépa,

Il seems that Chashtana was birst i vassul of Gaulamiputra
for the following three reasons ¢ (1) Chashtana first bore only
the titlle of Kshatrapa (2) The reverse side of the coins of
Chashtana contains the Chailya with 3 arches which
characterises the coins reslruck by Gautamiputra (3) The
Néstk inscription says that Gautamiputra was the lord of
Surdshtra and Malwa,

However, Chashtuna, even as a Kshatrapa, bad coins
struck in  his own mname, and there is room to think that the
powers of Gautamiputra in the stales of Chashtana were only
nominal.

The mother of Gaulimipulra was the queen Gauwtami
Baladgri which justifies the name of Gautamiputra borne by
her son, We know, in fact, thal {he kings of this epoch often
added before their name the gotra of their mother.

The son of Gautamiputra reigned under {he nume of
Visishthiputra Sri Pujumévi.

The famous Ndsik inscription, in which the queen Balad,
mother of Gautamiputra and grandmother of Vésishthiputra
Pulumdyi, tells us {hat her son destroyed the Sakas, is dated in
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the 19th year of the reign of her grandson Pulomdvi (Ep, Ind,
Vol, VIIL, p. 61).

Al Nisik, there are two inscriplivns of Gautamiputra
daled in the years 18 (insc. No. 1125 of Loders's list) and 24
(inse, No. 1126), Prolessor D, R, Bhandirkar wha has
discussed this subject recently (Ind, Ant,, Vol. XLV page
152) says: "Sir Ramkrishna Bhandarkar contends that all
“ these dates pertain to the reign of Polum@vi and (hat he
“ reigned conjointly with his futher, (he former over Mah4s
“ réshtra and the latler over the hereditary Satavdhana
“ dominions. The latter view alone can be correcl, For in in-
“ scription No, 5, Gautamipulra S&lakarni, who is the donor
“ there along with his mother, issues a granl in favour of
“ Buddhist monks, who, il is expressly stated were slaying in
“ the cave which was the prous gift of theirs, This cave which
“ was a pious gifl of Shlakarni and his molher must doubtless
“ be cave No. 3 which, as we have scen above, was excavated
“ and given over to the BhadrAyaniyas, But then we have
T also séen that this cave was presented Lo these monks in the
“ 19th regnal year, nol of Sitakarpi but of Pulumdvi,”
“ (Dekkan of the Satavihana Period by Prof. D. R, Bhandar-
“ Lar),

I regrel | cannot accept this theory. On the contrary, the
inscriptions themselves clearly show that Gauvlamipuira and
Pulumévi have reigned in succession, Indeed, Gaulamipulra,
in the year 24, slates distinctly that the cave wis excavated
under the orders of his mother and himsell ; “Pious gift of
ours”; and in the inscription of queen Balasrl in the 19th year
of Pulumivi, the queen mother makes a solemn gift of (he cave
aAn her own name. This can be explained in only one way : the
excavation of the cave was begun under the orders of Gautami-
putra and his mother before the 18lh year of Gaulamiputra
and was finished only aller the dealh of Gautamiputra and
during the reign of his son Pulnmdvi; we have proof of it in
the'fact that it was the latler king that had it embellished with
paintings, The cave nol having been conseeraled officially,
this consecration took place only in the 19th year of Pulumévi,
Since the kihg Gautamiputra was dead, the queen BalaSri made
the gift officially herself,

[ have besides dhother remark to make on this occasidi,



I think thal the meaning of the inscription of. the quéeh
Balaéri has not been correctly understood- till now. We
. wonder why this inscription dated in the reign of Pulumévi
confains exoclusively. the eulogies of Gautamipulrs, " I believe
that the real meaning of the ingcription, is Lhis: the qtreén
mother, when she was officially presenting the cave, cannot
forget that il was under {he orders of her son that 1he excavae
fion of the cave was bugun; it was lherefore guile natural to
eulogise the glorous Gaulamiputra, Thus the inseription of
Baladri has a clear meaning : il is the funeral oration on (he
greal king deliverad by an inconsolable mather, J
Again the supposition thal Gaulamipulra was not the
king of the region abont NAsik is ontenable: 1) because
Gaulamiputra gives orders to the officers of Ndsik; 2) according

to ‘the inscription of Balagi he reigned over Surfishtra,
Aparfnta, and, Vidarba; and Mr. Bhandarkar admits that he

reigned also over the South; why should the Ndsk i1egion
alone form an exception? 3) Wi have scldom seen a father
dating his grants i the reign {nud especially wn the 24th yeu)
.of the reign of his son ; 4) and  lastly we have a poative proof
of it in the hoard of Joghaltembhi.

We have said that this treasuie consisted of 13250 coins
bearing the name of Nubapana of which 9270 had been
_restruck by Gautamiputra (], B, B. R. A, §,, Vol XXII, page
224), 14 is remarkable thal in this treasure there is not a single
.coin of Vasisthipulra Pnlumivi who, as we know, has siruck
coins 1 his own name (sce : Rapson, Coms of the Andhia
dynasty, page 20), As Joghaltembli is a willage in the environs
of Nisik, we have to conclude that, after the destruclion of the
Sakas, it was Gautamiputra that reigned in this plice and that
the treasure was buried during his reign and before the acces-
sion of Pulumivi, But Rev. H. R, Scott who has examined
the hoard of Joghallembhi carefully has made an important
remark : “Judging from the condilion of the coins, T should
say that they must have been a very long time in circulation
and that both before and affer bemng counter-struck (] B. B. K.
A. 8, Vol XXII, p. 224); and be adds “They could not have
been buried earlier than 20 years after Salakarmi's victory''
So, there is no doubt that Gaulamiputra reigned i the Ndsik
region for a long time, since the comns have had timé to get
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considerably worn out, Pulumdwvi has therefore reigned at
Nisik for mote than 15 years after the destruction of the
Kshaharitas.

It is eerlain that Chashtanan was for a time the
contemporary of Pulumivi. In fuct, Plolemy says in his
geography (Ind. Ant., Vol X111, page 366) that Siro Polemaios
eigned at Baithank, and Tiaslanes al Ozéné.  Ozént is
unguestionably Ujjain which was the capital of all the kings of
the dynasly of Chashtana, and BHaithana is Paitana or Paithana,
the capifal of Pulumavi. Unfortunately the evidence of
Ptolemy dees not enable us to know exacily in what epoch
Chashtava and Polumévi lived, We do not know for certain
in what year Plolemy wrote his gengruphy and we know little
about the life of this scholar. Olympiodorus says that when
Ptolemy was al Canopa in 147, lie had already been making
astronomical obscrvations for 40 vears, which will place
Plolemy's works between 104 und 147 A. D, Ptolemy was nat
a navigator; he was an aslronomer of Alexandria who wrote
his geography chiefly with the object of drawing a map of the
world with latitudes and longitudes: and has he not the preten-
sion lo give his own views about the couniries he speaks
about, He confines himself to reconstructing the configuration
of the countries, relying upon the descriptions given by the
travellers in the works which can be had in his days, He
himself admity that he follows Marin of Tyr, navigalor who
made his voyage about 100 A, D, From which book has
Ptolemy taken his information about Pulumévi and Chastana ?
It may nol be impossible (hat it was from the work of Maris
of Tyr which unfortunately has not come down lo us. Bat it
is certain that this information was obtained from relatively
1ecent sources and as Ptolemy wrote his geography in the first
half of the Ilnd century, we may admii that the information he
gives aboul Chashtana and Pulumaw belongs to the beginning
of the Tlnd centary.

When the Kshahardfas occupied Northern Dececan, the
capital of the Silavahanas was probably Amarivati on the
lower course of the Krishpid. The legend that Sri Kakulam
was the capilal has no foundation (see Ind, Ant, Nov. 1913,
Vol XLII, page 276), At the time of Gantamiputra and at the
beginning of the reign of Pulumivi it was Amarivati that was
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the capital ! the king was called “Lord of Dhanarhkata” (insc,
No, 3 at Nisik. Dhanamkata=DhAnyakataka=Dhanakata—
Dhafiflakada), Pulumdvi removed the capital {o Paithana
(Pratishthdna),

The Purinas prefend to give vy the history of the $atav.
hawas to whom they give the name of Andhms, However, if
we compare the information given in the Purfinas with what
is contained in the historical documents we possess, we find
that it is only the Matsya that deserves b engage the attention
of the historian. We shall not however attach any wvalue {o
the durations of the reigns given in the Matsya Purdna, for,
each time we proceed lo veiify these dates, “the Purinas are
proved to be in error” (Vincent A, Smulh.—Early History of
India, 2d Edition, page 194). However the order of succession
of the kings is nearer (he tiuth,  That order is as follows :

Gautamipuira,
Pulnn'lfl.

Eivadei,

S'n‘an‘k:mﬂ:t,

Yajiasri,

Vijaya,

Chandadri Qﬁnhlmn;.a,
Pulowa,

It is to be remarked that we find here Gautamiputra
followed by Pulumivi; besides, the inseriptions and the coins
are found to confirm the exisience of Sivadri,-of Ya}ﬁaérl and
of Chaneda,

It1s almost certmn that the Matsya Purdga’is right-id
saving that Siva Sri was the successor of Pulumévi, for we
have (Rapson, page 29) ithe comns bearing the name “Raﬁﬂ
Viasithiputa Siva-Sii-Salakarhni (Vasishthiputrn Siva-$ii-Sata-
karni); and these coins are almost identical with those of
Pulumdvi in regard to the lellers of the alphabet, the symbols
(chaitya with three arches ete.) and the workwanship. We
have also an nsctiption (No. 1279 of Lader's list) of Amarivati
which is dated in the reign of Siri-Sivamaka-Sada who is
perhaps Siva-Sri-Sitakarni, ’

We have not yet found any documents, coins or inscrip-
tions, mentioning Sivaskanda Satakanpi. However, in cave 36-at
Kanhéri, there is an inscription (No. 1001 of Liders’s list)
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dated in the Bth year of king Madhariputa Svimi whose name
is followed by another not very legible which Mr. D, R,
Bhandarkar (Ind. Ant. Vol XLVII, Parl DXCVI, June 1918)
has read Sri Sila. The alphabet of this inseription (as well as
of another, No, 1002) scems to show that this king reigned
before Yajfia Sri. 1f this palieographical indieation and the list
given in the Matsya are correct, this Midhariputra can be no
other than Sivaskanda.

Yajiia-Sri seemms to have had a hrilliant reign, It was
in fact at the time of Gautamipuira Yajfin Sitakarpi that
was dug the chaitya of Kaphéri whichis in a degenerate
style compared with that of the splendid Chaitya at Kieli, but
which is a remarkable monument (insc. No. 1124 of Liiders's
list; 16th year of Yajfia). It was also during the lime of
this king thal was embellished the VIII cave at Nisik whose
inscription No. 4 is dated in the 7th yvear of his reign (Ep.
Ind, Vol VIII,, page 94). A fragment of a pillar discovered
at China near |he mouth of the Krishpi which hag since
been transported to the Madras Musenm contains an
inscription dated in the 27th year of the reign of Yajiia
(Ep. Ind, Vol. I, page 95): and (he coins bearing the
very characteristic name “Yajffa" are also well known (see
Rapson).

We know the name of Vijaya only from the Matsya
Purina,

Chandadri Santikarga must probably be idenfified with
Visithiputa Chadasita who reigned at the (ime, when the
Kodavolu inscription was engraved (see Reporton Epigraphy;
Madras Government orders; inscription No, 228 of 1908), and
with Vasisthiputa Siri Cada Sati (Vasishthipotra Sri Chandra
Sati) of the coins (see Rapson, pages 30 and 32; Mr. Rapson
thinks that this king must have preceded Yajfia).

We shall speak of Pulumavi, the last king of this dynasty,
in the following chapter concerning {he Pallavas and 1he ins-
cription at Myfikadoni.

The inscription (No. 965 of Liders’s list) of Girnar
(Jundgagh in Kathidvad) which is cated in the year 150 A. D.
says [Ep. Ind. Vol VIIL, p. 47] that Rudradiman, by his
own valour [svaviryy-firjjitinim] gained Akardvanti (Malwa),
Surashtra (Kathiawdr), Kachchha (Cutch), Apardnta (the goast
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to the north of Bombay) ete, destraved the Yaudhéyss, who
were loath lo submil, defealed Sdtakarni, lord of Dakshind-
patha, bul on account of the nearness of theil connéction did
not, destrog him but himsell acquired the name of Mahdksha-
fenpo.

Which king of the SalavAliana dynasty is called here by
the name of SAtakarni ? The inseriptions und the coins seem
{o eonfirm the stitement of the Girnar mscriplion.  An inscrip-
tion al Kanheri (No. 994 of Liders's hst]) “exhibits Lthe neat
characters of Western Kshalraps insciiptions’ (Bihler, Ind,
Ant,, Vol XXXI11I, page +43). ‘This inscription, as those of
Rudradiman is in Sanskril and thus differs from all other
Slavihana inscriptions which are all in Prikyit. This inserip-
lion mentions the guécn of Visishthiputra Sri Satakarn,
davnghter of the mahikshatrapa Ruldra], The last name
consists only of two syllables the frst of which is certainly
“Ru" and the second very probably “dra Seccondly Yajfia
Sii "issued coins...... andl they are similar in [abiic and style o
the Kshatrapa coins' (Rapsun, section 87), The characteristic
of these coins is that the head of king Yajiia is rvepresented on
them, whereas Lthe image of the king is not found in any cain
of the other Shtavhanas, 1t is Uherefore certain thalit is Yajiia
who adopted the Kshatrapa slyle for these coins. These coinsof
Yijiia (Rapson PLVIL, El) resemble those of Rudraddman, It
has to be remaiked thal the coif of Rudradaman found on his
coins resembles thal of Yajiia; it is a sorl of spherical calotte
covering the skull and differs totally from the coif of Chashtana;
and the seulptures of the chaitya of Kanhéri which are datedin
the time of Yajfia show us personages who hawve their hair dres-
sed as Yajfia and Rudradaman, It s therefore probable that it
was Rudradiman who adopled the coiffure that was used in the
Deccan at the time of Yajfia Sri. Thus then Rudradiman was
almost & conlemporary of Yajfia and was besices thé fatlier-in-
law of a Vasishthiputra Sitakarni, which Yajda was not,
as we know thal he was a Gaotamiputra., Unfortunately
we know three Satavihanas who bore the name of Vasishthi-
puira ; the gfeat Pulwmivi, Siva Sri and Chanda Sri. We know
also a-certain Vasisht}“niputm Chatarapana who had reigned 13
years when an inscription at Ninaghat (No. 1120 of Luders's
lisl) was engraved; il is however probable thal this latter
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Visishthiputra 15 no other than Siva-Sri or Chanda Sri, and
the word Chaturapana s suspicious (sce ]. R. A. 8. for 1905,
page 798),

I is almost certain thal (he Vasshthiputra who was Lhe
son-in-law of Rudradiman was not the gieat Pulumdvi: we
know in fact thal Pulumévi was the conlemporary of Chash-
tana, It appears therefore to be Impossible that Le should
have married the great-grand-daughter of Chashtana. There
yet remaln Siva Sri and Chanda Sri; bul it is _probable that
the son-in-law of Rudiadiman was rather Sivat Sn, who
might have married the daughier of Rudraddman after having
fought with him once and who might have been defeated in
his turn about the vear 130 A. D, when fghling a second
time with the Kshalrapa king. Rudraddman mighl have been
the wictor and might have occupicd Apmdnta for some time
up to the reign of Yajfia Sri who mughl have adopted intlo

this region a coinage similar to that of Rudradiman. IPF

above are suppcaltmns, since the dncumm we have do
not enablé us 16 have a correct knowledge of this history.
The following might perhaps be the chronology of the Séla-

vahanas in conjunction with that of the Western Kshatrapas:
Cire. A. D

78 Destruction of Ks<hahardlas by Gaulamipuira,

79 151 year of the resgn of Chashtana and of (he Saka
era; Circ, 10th year of the reign of Gautamipuira,

From 95

to 120 Reigns of Pulumivi and Chashtana.

Invasion of the Yaudhdyas and of the Anclhms;c}n-
From 120, yadaman (ransfers his powerto lus son Rudrada-
to 140 man who gets the title of Mahakshalrapa and de-
: g feals Siva Sri Satakaini.

Frumi-‘ﬂll Rudrad&man occupies ﬁpamntw :
to 150 reign of Sivaskanda,

From150] End of the reign of Rudraddman;
to 155 beginning of the reign of Yajfia Sri,

fu”;{;‘;ﬁ Reign of Dimajadadii and of Yajda Sti

From178| End of the reign of Yajiia Sri and beginning of
to 180 the reigns uf ]'wadiman and Vijaya éﬁml-:m m.
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In the above chronology we have admitted that Rudra-
diman was the conlemporary of a series of three kings:

(1) Vasishthipuira Siva Sri,

[2; Médharipulra Sivaskanda,

(3) Gautamiputra Yajiia Sri,

But some coins found in the Kolhapur region (Rapson, pages
5, 7, 14) have restrucks which enables us to setile the [ollow-
ing series :

(1) Vasishthiputra Viliviyakua,

(2) Maghariputra Sivalakura,

(3) Gantamipulra VilivAyakura,

Can these two series be identified ?

It iz lo be remarked thal :

(1) The first names, Vasishthipulra, MAagdharipules, Gaus
famipulra, prove nothmyg, as we know that these names
indicate a Géira and the custom of prefizing o the real name
of a person the name of his mother's Gotra has been in exis-
tence in the dynastics of the neighbouss of the Satavhanas
(the Abhiras, the Chutus, (he Ikshvlkus), There then remain the
second names, and they, Vilvdyakura and Sivalidoura, have nol
been found in authentic Slavahany inseriptions,

(2) The coins bear as symbols "bow  and  arrow”
in place of the Ujjam symbaol of the coins of S tavAhanas.

(3) Again, these coms have been ‘found only in the
Kolhapur region; and Plolemy says, that at Hippokura, in 2
counfry which may be situated approximately in this part of
the Deccan, there reigned a king named - Balsokuros, who,
many authors have believed, can be idenlified with VilivAyakura,
This king will, in {liat case, be a contemporary of Pulumévi
and belong to auoll:er d]'n"l.‘!t}

.1 think therefore (hat these comns may be pmvmunail)
admitted to belong to the “Kolbapur Dynasty."

Some coins bearing (he names ol Sri Rudra Sitakarnpi
and Sri Kpishna éﬂhlmrn: have been found fsee Rnpmn
Coins of Indian Museum; Andhra dynasty) in the Lhmrda
districi of the Central Provinces. As these names have
been found only in tns region, we may suppose (hal these
kings belonged lo a peculiar dynasty that subsisted {or some
time in the Chanda district, when the SAtavihanas had been
replaced by the Chutus, the Nigas, the Pallavas, the !kslwﬁk‘tw
and Lthe Brihatphaldyanas,



CHAPTER 111

THE PALLAYAN

§ 1. The Pallava mystery.

_,Tn “The Oxford History of India” which Mr. Viacent A,
: H’ﬁjfﬁi'hés published this year (Oxford, 1919), he says (page
205); “The Pallavas constitule one of the mysteries of Indian
history'' and again in his “Early Hislory of India” (2nd edi-
tion, page 423) he has swd: “Who weie the Pallavas ? Whence
did they come ? How did they attain the chiel placc among
the powers of the Soullh 2"

Many authors have answered this question with 4 (heory
[sec the Mysore Gaz, l., pages 303-4; see also Madras Manual,
1., page 129] which may be called “The theory of Parthinn
invasion”. The supporters of this heory belidve that the - Pil-
lavas were a northern tribe of Parthian origin, (hat they were
a clan of nomads who, having ¢ome from Persia, were nolable
to setile in Northern India and so continued their mvasion up
to Kafichipuram. This hypothesis was very charming to the
imagination, They pictmed to themsclves a number of men
of the white race, the Parthians, biandishing their bows (the
Parthian arrow is well-known) forming a nomacdie tnibe, trans-
porting their camp from counlry {o counlry and desiroying,
like the Huns, everthing they found on their way, It is thus
they would have traversed the whole of India and would have
stopped only at the iex(remity of the Peninsula, Then, after
having vanquished the-ancient tribes in the South, they would
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have established their capital at Kdfichipuram. This theary
presents a very great dificulty. This great invasion, by a whale

clan of the Parthian ftribe, extending from the frontiers of

Persia lo the extreme South of the Indian peninsula, implies an
tfunense political commotion in the Deccan. When did thig
important évent fake place ? Certain anthors, and V. Venkayya
in particular, have tried to delermine “the date of {he Pallava
migration to the Suuth”, But up to the present day we have not
found any document which proves the existence of a Parthian
invasion of Sonthen India, We may say that this theory makes
the Pallava mystery still more mystevious, It is not therefore
without cause that Mr. Vicent A, Smith, in the two last editions
of his “Early History of India”, has abandoned the theory of
the Parthian invasion and has tried to discover a less impro-
bable theory.

“There 1s every reason to belicve that future historians
will be able to give a fairly complete narrative of the doings of
the Palluva kings, and that the mystery which suironnds their
arigio and affinities may be eluciclated in large menasure.” (The
Oxford History of India, page 210).

It is with the object of realising the wish of Mr. Vinecent
A, Smith that we now proceed to prove the following proposi-
tions .

(1) The Andhra empire was governed by feudatories who
bore the fitle of Mahfrathis and were called “Nfgas” as
they belonged to a race of serpent-worshippers,

(2) Coins containing the image of a “Ship with two masts"
are found almost exclusively on the coast between Madras and
Cuddalore and they represent the moneys of Tondai-Mandalam
Of which Kafichi is the capital. According (o Prof. Rapson,
these coins bear the legend “Sri Pulumivi". The Ujjain
symbol indicates the Satavihana dynasty. So this dynasty
reigned over the terrilory of KAfichipuram, Further, an inserip-
tion of Pulumdvi, the last king of that dynasty, shows (hat the
prince Skanda-Ndga was his great general; there is no
doubt that the Ndgas were very powerful when the Sdtavahdna
dynasty came 1o an end.

(3) It is certain that one of those royal families of Niga
origin, the “Chutu”, took the place of the § tavihanas.

(4) It is certain that all the most ancient Palliva Kings
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~were the contemporaries of the Chutus of the NAga race.

(5) It is also certain that the Pallavas succeeded the Chutus
of the Niga race.

(6) The Pallava plates of VélorpAlaivam contain (verses 3
{o 22} the history of the Pallavas according to (he family
tradition, There, it is said thal the firsl member of the family
who become king "acquired all the emblems of royalty on
macrying the daughier of the lord of Serpents——evidently a
Niga princess'” (Repart on Epigraphy for 1910—1911; G, O,
Public, 28th July, Part 11, No. 7, page 61).

(7) I hold the theory thal [ have enunciated in my work
“The Pallavas” (Pondicherry, 1917): “The eatliest Pallavas
were not kings, and they werc alien lo South India
One of them married ihe daughter of one of the kings
of that country and thus became a king himsel[" (The
Pallavas, page 23). At the lime of the Girnar inscription the
Western Sutrapas reigned in Apardniz and had a Pahlava for
their minister. These Pahlavas were the neighbours of the
Nigas when (he Chutu-Nagas reigned in Aparinla (Kaphéri
inscription of the mother of Skanda-Naga, No. 1021 of
Liiders's list). A Pallava prince married the daughler of the
King ﬂiva-Sl-:anda-Nagn-EﬁaIakar:_ﬁ, and inberiled the (hrone
of K4achi.

Such, in a few words, is our theory in regard to the
origin of the Pallavas, We shall now proceed to develop it

No. 1. Maharathis, Chutus, Nigas.

The inscription of Nanaghat (Arch, Surv. West, Ind, Vol.
V, No. 3, p. 64) says that Sitakarni, king of Dakshinapatha
married Naga-Niké, daughter of a Maharathi Kalaldya.

The “lion pillar” al Karli (Ep, Ind. Vol, VIL, page 49)
was a gilt of Mahérathy Agni-Mitra-Naga.

After the fall of the Sitaviham dynasty, a large portion
of the empire passed into the hands of the dynasty of the
Chutus who were relaled to the Mahdrathis, The Chutus
and the Maharathis often bore the title of Sitakarnis,

An inscription_ (No. 1195 of Liders's list) at Malavalli
in the Shikdrpur taluqg of Mysore (Ep. Carn, Vol. VII,, Sk,
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263; piate facing the page 252. See also “Mysore and Cobtg
trom inscriptions”, plate facing page 21) is dafed in the 2nd
year of the reign of Hiritiputa-Vinhukada-Chutukulananda
Satakarhgi, king of Vaijayanti.,. Weé know that' Viijayanti is
nothing but Banavisi and this very fown of Banavisi
containg an inscription (No. 1186 of Liders's list; see also
Arch, Surv, West. Ind, Vol IV, PL IV,; and Ind. Ant,
1885, 331) which is dated in the 12th year of the same

king: “According to Dr, Burgess, account.,......., itis carved

“on the two edges of a large slale slab, bearing the represents
"ation of a five-hooded cobra.” (Ind, Ant,, Vol XIV, p. 331).
According to Bahler (Ind. Ant, Vol XIV, p. 332) “the alphabet
"resembles, as Dr, Bhagwanlal Indraji has stated, that of the
"Nisik inseription of Siriyafia-Sitakami™, This king bears
here the same name as in (he Malavalli inscription. However,
there is this important thing to be remarked here, that the
name of the famuly is given here as Vinhukadadutu instead
of Viphukadachutu, the word Dutu is therefore synonymous
with Chutn. We know (see Rapson, page 59 and PL VIII,
No. 235) some coins of a king called Dhutukalinanda who
belonged surely o the dynasty of the Chutus,

The inscription of Banavisi says that king Satakargi ‘had
a danghter who joined her son in making gift of = 'Niga.
The son was called Sita or Sivaskanda-Niga-8ri. An inscrip-
tion at Kanhéri (No. 1021 of Luders's list), is a donation 'by
Niga-Mula-Niki who was {he daughter of the “great king” that
reigned at this epoch. She was the wife of a Mahirathl'antda
more important detail 1s that she was the molher’ of ‘pfifice
Skanda-Niga-Sita. My, Rapson wriling on this subject

csays (page LAII): “there can be no doubt fhat she is to be

identified with the donor mentioned in the following inscripiion
from Banavasi and that she was, therefore, the daughter of
king Haritiputra Vishnukada Cutu Satakarni whose' nAméhmust
have stood originally in the present inscripfion™ Kanheri
being situaled in Aparinta, there can b& 1o dobt that the
Chutus succeeded the Andhris not only in Mysore but also in
Aparania, near Bombay,

The prince Skanda-Niga-Sitaka or Sivaskanda-Niga was
not a Chutu because his mother was' & Chutu princess, | His
father was a Mah#rathi; to which dynasty did he belong? It i

6
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probable thal he wasa descendant of the kings that reigned over
the territory of Chitaldroog. We know that Chitaldroog is
only about fifty miles easl of Banavisi, where we find the
inscription of Sivaskanda-Niga-Sdta, and to the west of
Chitaldroog, on the site of an ancient city whose name is said
to have been Chandrdvali wherefound in 1888 somne lepden coins
(Ep. Ind, Vol V11, p. 51, sec plate I11, fig A, B, C; and Rapson;
Pl VIII, No. 233 et page 57) which bear the name of Badakana-
Kalaliya-Mah#rathi. The cmblems are, on the obverse, a
Jumped bull standing, and on the reverse, {ree and chaitya.
This Sadakana (Satakarpni) who hears the litle of Mahdrathi
is probably an ancestor of MahArathi Satakana or Sita who
made the granl of a Ndga at Banavisi. In fact, both of them
are Mahdrathis; they have (he same {itle of Sdla, and they
have both reigned in the same country, i the wicinity of
Malavalli and Chitaldroag, The kings of this country woere
Niagas; Mr, Rice says (Mysore and Coorg from inscriptions
"page 202): “The early inhabitants of the cowitry were
bably to a great extenl, specially on the female side, Nigas,
‘ or serpent worshippers, that is, of the cobra, which is the
2 Nﬁga.."..ln the Silavdhana inscription of Banavisi of the
“ first or second century, the king's danghter is named Nigasri
 and she makes the gift of a Niga”. We may add that Lhis
queen is named Néga-Mula-Nikd in the Kaphéri inscrip-
tion, that her son's pame was Skanda-Néga-Sala; (lat the
Banavdsi inscriplion is engraved beside the image of a Ndga;
and that the country aronnd Malavalli and Banavasi was once
called Nigakhanda. I is probable that these Mahératlis-Nagas
who bore, like the Andhm*:, the title of SAtakarni, are the
Andhrabhrityas or servants of the Andhras, who, as mentioned
in the Pufinas, succeeded the Sitavahanas,

The Myékadoni inscription (Report on Epigraphy for
1915—16; Madras, G. O, No. 99; 29(h Aug 1916, Part 11, No. 1,
page 112—inseriplion No. 509 of Apendix B. Sce also

Ep, Ind, Vol. XIV.,, page 153) says that this village was in the
territory governed by the great general (Mahdsénipat) Karhda-
nika (Skanda-Naga) and we know that Myidkadoni is not far
from Chitaldroog. The Myikadoni inscription is dated in the
8th year of the reign of Siri-Pulumivi, Who is this Pulumdvi? It
is noteworthy that we do not find here the name Visisthiputra
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which is peculiar to the inseriptions of the son of Gautamiputra.
Besides, lhe alphabet of the Mydkadoni inscription is much less
archaic than that of the inscriplions of great Pulumavi, Mr, V. S.
Sukthankar of Poona who has ecdited the Myhkadoni inscrip«
tion has observed this detail: “The alphabel résembles that
of the Joggayyapeta inc, of Purisadata” (Ep. Ind, Vol, XIV,,
page 153); and the inscriptions of Purisadata al Jaggayyapeta
have been attributed to the TIT century by all the authors who
have spoken of it and no one doubls that Purisadata reigned
after the Sitavdhanas, The alphabet of the Mydkadoni
mscription is inconlestably much more developed than the
alphabets of all the other Sitavihana inscriptions and very
much resembles Lhose of the Chubus and the ancient Pallavas,
It is therefore very probable that the Pulumévi of the Myd.
kadoni inscription is the last king of the SAtavahana dynasty
in the list given in the Maisya Purdna, The only objection
that can be raised, is that e inscription is daled in the 8th
year of his veign, whereas the Matsya Purdna gives him only
aveign of 7 years. But we have already said that we must
not rely on the duration of the reigns given in the Matsya
Purdna; this objection 1s therefore worthless, and there are
reasons to think that the Myékadoni inscriptionis daled in
the reign of the last of the SatavAhanas, 1o any case, we may
affirm (hat this Pulumdvi is nol (he son of Gavtamiputra, We
know the alphabet of this king from the Nasik and Amarfvati
inscriptions; and there is a very great difference between them
and that of Myfkacdoni; [ believe that there must be an inter-
val of more than a century between the two Pulunifdvis,
and that the Pulumavi of Myikadoni is certainly one of the
_later SAtavdhanas. The discovery of the Mydkadoni inscrip-
tion his a very impostant bearing on Lhis subject; it enlightens
the causesof the fall of the Sitavibana dynasty: we learh,
in fact, thal in the 8th year of_ the lastdking of this dyndsty,
a cerlain  Skanda-Niga was the Mahdsénépati — that
is to say the mulitary governor — of all the country extending
to the South of the Tungabhadra not far from Chitaldroog
and Banavési.

Siva-Skanda-Néga who is mentioned in the , Banavisi
inscription had probably a glorious reign, as, even in the time
of the Kadambas, they remembered his name; in-fact, an

DY
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inscription at Malavalli (No. 1196 of Laders's list), which is
‘surely an inscription of an ancient Kadamba king, says that
king Sivaskandavarman reigned over thal country al one time
‘(see the Platein Ep. Carn. Vol. VII, facing the page 252).
' Further, the celebrated Kadamba mseription at Thlgunda
mentions a Siva temple in that fown “at which Sitakarni and
other kings had formerly worshipped ' (Ep. Ind,, Vol VIIL,
page 24).

We do not know any other name given to this dynasty
except that of Sitakarnni-Siva-Skanda-NAga,

The same T&]gunda inscription says that Maydragarman,
the first king of the Kadamba dynasty, conquered the country
by fighting with the Pallavas, IU is therefore certain Lhal the

" Nlgas were succeeded by the Pallavas,

No, 2—=The early Pallava ikings,

.+ Three sets of copper-plales written in Prakrit in a very
,archaic alphabet prove that, in the III century of the Christian
_era, lhere reigned on lhe southern banks of the Krishpd, the

dynasty of the Pallavas of Bharadvaja glra who had Kdfichi-

puram for their capital,

(1) The plates found al Mayidaviln (Guntar district) (Eps

. Ind, Vol, VL, page 84) say thal in (he 10th year of the reign of
_ his father whose nanic is not given, the hew-apparent (Yuva-
. mahirdja) Sivaskandavarman gave an order to the governors
, of Dhafifiakada, i, e. Amarivati,

. {(2) The plales (Ep. Ind, Vol L, page 2) found al

- Hirahadagalli (Bellary district) are dated in the 8th year of the

. reign’of Sivaskandavarman who confirms 2 gift made by his
. father whose name is not given, bul who is designated by the
title of Bappa-dévm, These plates mention the province of
. Sitahani which we Know (from the Myikadoni inscription) to

. bi&a portion of the Bellary district.

(3) The plates found in the Guntir district (Ep. Ind. Vol.

V111, page 143) are dated in (he reign of Vijayaskandavarman
_and commemgrate a grant made by Chérudévi, wife of the
. heir-appirent . (Yuva-mahardja) Vijaya-Buddhavarman and
ymother of a princé whose name endsin “kura", ], F. Fleet



who was the first {o edif these plaies in (he Indian Antiquary
(see plate facing page 101 and note 23, page 101) has said :
“two letters, containing the first part of a pioper name, are
illegible here’. Dr. Hultzsch, in reediting this document,
believed he could read the whole name as Buddhyagkura, * In
that case, it secms Lo be a surname and not the name.

It is possible to identily Yuva-Mahdrija Siva-Skandavar-
man of Miyidivolu with the king Siva-Skandavarman of Hira-
hadagalli, The king 15 called Swa-Skandavarman in the Hirabada-
galli plates and Vijaya-Skandavarman  those of the Guntar dis-
trict. But the woids Swva and Vijayn are prefixes and we shall sce
inthe Kadamba documents such names as Siva- M prgédavarman
Siva-Mandhatpivarman, and also Siva-Kpshna (Bennur plates;
Belur, 245; Ep. Carn,, Vol V). We find even the prehix S
Vijaya-Siva (Ep. Carn,, Vol VIL, page 7.), Besides, u simulu
wdentification has  been made 1w regard Lo the dynasty of the
Négas: we have identified Siva-Skanda-Néga of Banavisi with
Skanda-Niga of Kanhéri. The alphabet of the Hiiahadagall
plates closely resembles that of Charudéw's grant,

1 therefore think that there is ne serious dithcully in
putting together the three documents, Mayiddvélu, Hirahada-
galli and Guntir district and establishing the fﬂllawmr_.,
genealogy :

A king
(designated by the title of “Bappa-Déva” in the H;rahadagalh
plates) .
| . B
lhe king Skandavarman

(with the prefix Siva in the Maydavélu and H:rahada;,alh
plates; and with the prefix Vijays in the plates of the Guntar
district.) |

The prince Buddhavarman
(with the prefix “Vijaya'; husband of Charudévi)
|
A prince

(designaled by the surname of [BuddhyaiJkura in the plates
of the Guntar district),

In' what epoch did these prinices reign 7 11 is cerfain
fhat they succeeded «lhe Satavihanas ; in [act, the three docu.
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ments prove {hat they rcigned on the southern bank of the
Krishpd (particularly at Amardvati) and in the Satdhani
district; since the Safavihana dynasly probably subsisted
up to the first quarter of the IT1 century, and since the
MAyidavoln plates are certainly contemporaneous with those
of Kondamadi [1t is cerlain thal Lhese plates were engraved,
as we shall see, shorlly after (he fall of the Andhras] il is proba-
ble thal the king surnamed Buppa-tléva reigned in the second
quarter of the TI1 century (225-250 A. D, ).

On the other hand we know (hat in 338 A, 1), Samudra-
Gupls had as his adversary a king of Kddchi named Vishnu-
gopa.  This king was (hereflore probably an immediale succes-
sur of [Buddhyan]kura, if (his prinee ascended the throne.

Thus then, with the historical information in vur possus-
sion, we can imagine the following chronology

(1) “Bappu-déva” . . . 2ndquarter of the 111 century.

(2) Skandavarman . . 3rd guarler of the [11 century.

(3) Buddhavarman . ., 4h quarter of the LI century,

(4) [Buddhyan]kuri, . 1sl quarter of the IV century.

(5) Vishnpugépa . . . 2und quarter of (he IV century.

No. 3~The origin of the Pallavas.

Before handling the subject of the origin of the Pallavas,
we must here specify an important pomt,

Il we suppose that the word “Pallava” signifies a
fribe, we must inquire by which invasion this (ribe got
possession of the kingdom of KAiichipuram; if, we admit
that the word ‘'‘Pallava” is the name of a family,it is enough,
to explain the presence of the Pallavas in Kéichi, {o
find out by what pelitical event one of the members
of this fanuly succeeded to the throne; here, no doubt is
possible, because, the Miyidavolu, Hirahddagalli and Guntir
district plates, which come up Lo the I centory of {he Christ-
ian ers, never mention a Pallava nation bul only speak of a
royal family vne of whose members was king at Ka4Bchi, and
we shall now proceed to answer the following question @ what
political event was it that placed on the throne a prince who
belonged to a family named “Pallava" ¢
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In 1917 (“The DPallavas”, page 23,) 1 drew fthe atlentied
of the readers lo a document which I think can give vs the
key fo this problem : verse 6 of the Vélarpalaiyam plates, (S, I.
L, Vul 11, Part V; page 510) in giving a summary of the his-
tory of the Pallavas, says thai the Arst member of this dynasty
that bécame king, got the throne by marrying the daughter of
a Niga king and that (he son boin of this union was named
Skanda. Can this tradition that we'find in the Pallava documents
be verified by authentic history?

A large number of coins having for emblems the “ship with
two masts"” on the obverse and the “Ujjain symbol” on the rever-
se has been found on the Coromande! coast between Madras and
Cuddalore, These ship-coins seem to be special to that pari
of the coast that is in the neighbourhood of Kafichipuram,
The “Ujjain symbol” indicates the S&favahana dynasty,
Mr. Rapson {page 22) has been able to decipher the inscription
oit these coins: he has read it to be “Sri Pulumawvi";
thus, all that parl of the Coromandel coast which is in the
vicinity of KAfichipuram was vnder the domination of the
Stfavahanas. So, the Pallavas established themselves at KA#-
chipuram afler the SAtavahanas, The alphabet of the
Mdyidavolu plates proves that Siva-Skandavarman was nearly
contemporary of the last Andhra kings. So, it is al the time
of the fall of the Sitavihanas that a member of the Pallava
family ascended (he throne of Kafichi; it is quite possible that
this first king was “Bappa-déva” father of Siva-Skandavar-
man. We also note that the son of "Bappa-déva" was called
Skanda and f{racition has it that the first Pallava king having
married a Niga pincess had a son named Skancda.

' When speaking of the famous inscription of Bala-§ri at
Nisik, we have said that Gantamipnira vanguished the Palhavas
(Ep. Ind., Vol VIIL, P11, No, 2, line 5) in 78 A. D. Again,
we learn {rom the Girnar inscription that Suvi&kha who was
the minister of Rudiadaman in 150 A. D, was a Pahlava (Juna-
gadh inseription; Ep. Ind., Vol VI11, page 37 and Plate line
19), Thus the word which was written Palhava in 78 A, D.
was written Pahlava in 150 A, D.,and we note, when whe see the
Girnar inscription, that the compound letter “hla" 1esembles the
double Il Besides, in Mayidavdlu plates written in Prikyit:
this question of letters has been solved in a very simple manner
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they wrote Palava, This can correspond to Pallava for ia
Pritkpit the consonants are not doubled, In the Hirahadagalll
plates it is written as Pallava though they are also in Prikrit,
Later on, when the documents were written in Sanskrit, the word
Pallava will be understood to mean “sprout”. The identily
of names leads vs to think that the ancient kings of Kafichi
belonged to the sane family as the minister of Rudradiiman,
He lived i 150 A, ID. and we know Pallava kings reigning at
Kaficht m aboui 225 A. D, How did a member of this [amily
{hat we And in Swashtia in 150 A, D. establish himsell in
Kafichi 7 The Vélorpiluyam plates give the answer to this
question @ » Pallava became king by mariying the daughter of
a Naga king : and all he documenis in onr possession  regar-
ding the Niagas and the Pallavas seem to confirm this propo-
sition, The Girnar mscriplion says that Rucdradiman reigned
in the province of Aparinia, that is, in the nmgl'.thuu:hon;i of

Kaghéri, and that his minister was a Pahlava ) and it s dn. this

game Apardnta in Kaghéri that we ﬁnch. irisar
* the drugliter of. Rudtadioi, gﬂ,} pﬁcm of Nig

Nika, mother of Skanda-Nigi-Sitakarni. The latter m-rcnptmn
{s written in such an archaic alphabet that it was first believed
to be an inscription of Pulumavi (Rapson, page LI1I). Thus
the minister of Rudradidman and the mother of the Niga prince
have lived almosl at the same Hme and in the same country,
We must not forget that the daughter of Rudradiman married
a Sitakarni. Moreover, the Hitahadagalli plates have been
found m the Bellary districl, not far from Clulaldrooy, where
have been found the coms of the Maharathis; these plates are
written in an alphabet almost identical with thal of the
Banavisi inscription; the Hirahadgalb plates are dated in the
reign of Swa-Skanda-Pallava and (he Banavis inscription
mentions Siva-Skandn-Niga. Thus the Nigas were the neigh-
bours and the contemporaries of the Pallavas,

There s again a very peculiar point of resemblance
between these two dynastics; we have said that Siva-Skanda-
Naga was a Mahirathi who reigned in the Chilaldroog
region where the coins of a Maharathi have been found. These
coins bear for emblem a “humped bull standing" (Ep, Ind. Vol.
V11, page 51, plate IIL,, figmes A, B, C; and Rapson, Pl VIII,
No. 233, and page 57), and 1t is the “humped well standing”

e
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that is represenled in the seals of the Guntir district plates of
Skandavarman (see Ep. Ind,, Vol VIII, plate facing page 144);
we know that the bull was thie crest of the Pallavas,

All that we have gaid above seem to show that a Pallava
priftce who Was a native of the ferritory adjoining Aparfnia
matcied the daughter of Siva-Skanda-Naga, and became king
of Kifichi, afier the downfall of the Silavahana dynasty; and
that the son born of the marriage of the first Pallava king with
the Niga princess bore, according to the custom of the Hindus,
the name of his grandfather Siva-Skanda.

Upon the whole, the lstory of the Deccan in the ‘11
century is nol well understood; howevet, all the documenls ‘in
our possession seem to show that in the first quarter of the 111
century the last Sdtavahana king was called Pulimdivi; the
empire was governed by (he Maharathis whao belonged to
certain famulies that were related to one another and bore the
names of Chutu, Ndga and Pallava; it 15 these families that
replaced the Satavihanas.



§ 2. The expedition of Samudra-Gupla,

We koow that & pillar in the fort o Aladdbael  contains
an inscription which is not dated bnt which has been engraved
during the reign of Samudra-Gupia. This inscription which
is inlended to glorify the emperor and which gives us fhe
history of his reign has been published hy |. F. Fleet in his
work “Gupla inscriptions’,

The interpretation of this inscription has given room in
numerous errors and some of them great ones. A few of them
have been corrected. For instance, the {ex{ contains (he word
“Kawrila"; Fleet (Gupla Insc., page 7, footnote 1. ) has said
that this word “is obviously a mistake” and has corrected it
into “Kairala” and then into Kérala; thence it has been
concluded that Samudra-Gupta advancéd as far as the Chéra
kingdom in South India. This identification of Kaurhh with
the Malabar coast seemed fo be confirmed by two other
identifications : Kauttura with Kéttdra=Pollichi (Coimbatore
District) [see [. R. A. S,, 1897, page 29] and Palakka with
Pilghat. But now Kauttura is identified with Kothoor in
Ganjim, and Palakka with a capital of the same name which
was situated to the South of the Krishnd and which is men-
tioned in many Pallava copper-plates (]. R. A. S,, 1905, page
29). Moreover, I have myself, in 1917, in my work “The
Pallavas,” pages 14 and 15, said that the Pallavas reigned on
the'banks of the Krishnd having their capital al Kifichi; so,
Samudra-Gupta was able to fight with Vishpugdpa of Kéfichi
without any necessity to advance to the capifal : and I ventured
the opinion that they probably met on the banks of the
Krishpa and perhaps even in the north of the river as we may
suppose that the Pallava king went forward {o meet the Gupta
emperor, Thus Samudra-Gupta's expedition turns out to be
considerably reduced. However, I think that there are yet
numerous errars fo be coirected and that the whole history of
Samudra-Gupta must be set right.
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{1 {rir Wndﬂrﬂ.ﬁ. amsmmwth'
ril:ﬂm'-lr is campaign in the valley of the Gatigés before making
|a:i‘ tlmme\émmﬂ tﬁaﬁ: ﬂw‘{aﬂw eﬂr{e‘&j ?girﬁ:;?m A Dy
sever e ahor ofthe inslplon speks of th sxpedifon

st the kings shindpatha before speaking of the
_-m@mn Jlgmﬁut the Hﬂgﬁ of At'}Tﬂ,vaftia I cannot but
- think that he has followed the chronological order; T am
ftherefore of opinion thal the expedition to the south took
place al the beginning of the reign, about 335 or 340 A, D,

{2) Cerlain authors-affirm that the hill Mnlienﬁmgin is men-
tioned in the inscription. However, the passage "pﬂishfﬁpﬂﬂ#ﬂ-
mahendragirikautturakasvamidatta' means: Mahéndra of Paish-
tapura and Svamidatta of Gir |kaut;um that is to say, the fort of
Kottara which is on the hill. There is therefore no refereice in
the inscription (o the hill named Mahendragirt, -

{3) Mr. K’mlimm in studying the Aihole :tmﬂriptlun (Ep.
Ind.,, Vol. , No, 1, page 3) has identified “the water of
Kunala" nwntmm.d in this inscription with the’ kingdom of
Kaurila mentioned in the Allhibid inscription. This inter-
pretation has been adopted without any discussion and now
-mreryhmly admifs that Samudra-Gupta defeated (he king who
was reigning "on the banks of the Kolléru (Colair) lake.” 1'do
not however see any reason why Kaurdla should be {fentified
with. Kunéla, The names themselves do not resemble ‘ench
other, I think that the word Kaurdla must be read a5 Kordla and
must be translated as “the Koral Iurtgdﬁm" and that tl]l‘: Gﬂ!#r
lake is not mentioned in the Allihibad ms-::n-pﬂnn. i Jr

(4) In 1898 (]. R. A. 8, 1898, page 369)" Fleet aﬂirmﬁ.‘l
that Airagdapalla must be !df.l‘.lhfll:d with Erandsl, the chief

townofa subdivision of the same name in the Khindésh district

“of the Bombay Presidency. The only poof ‘was the similarity uf
the names, At once, Il the historians admitfed this® {uterpre
tation and supposed that Samudra-Gupta,. aftér havisg gofe
as far as KAfichi returned to the North of India {favelling
through the vicinity of Bombay; and then, they identified the
fPaivardstry” of the AllahAbAd inscription with Mahéirishtra:

This identificalion of Airang@palla with Erandol is surely
wrong. In the AllahibAd inscription, Airandapallais mentioned
immediately after the citadel of Kottara bill ; it is therefore on
the coast of Orissa that we must séarch for Erangapalld. ~ The
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Siddhantam plates of Dévéndravarman (Ep, Ind. Vol, XlI,
page 212) were issued to make a gran{ to an inhabitant of
Erandapali, a town probably near Chicacole and which is, in
all likelihood, {he Airandapalla of the inscription of Samudra-
Gupia,

(5) The identification of Dévarashtra with Mahacishtra is
quite wrong. A set of copper-plates discovered in 1908-9 (No. 14)
at Kasimkota in {he district of Vizagapatam mentions the grant
made by the E. Chalukya king Bhima L. of a village sitvaled in
Elamaficha Kalingadéda which formed part of the province
‘called Dévarashtra. "Elamafichi-Kalingadésa is perhaps to be
" interpreted as “the Kalinga-country of which Elamafichi
4 (The modern Yellamanchil:) was the chief town” (see Report
on Kpigraphy for 1908-1909; G.O. n. 538; 28 July 1909.
Part 11, No. 59, page 109),

To conclude ; a JAiranduppalla is situated in the Ganjam
district and Dévardshtra is in the Vizagapatam district, 1 think
1 haye now proved that Samudra-Gupta never went to the
‘Westerny part of the Deccan. e
" Sothe Allahabad inseription does not at all speak of Keérala,
Polldchi, Palghat, Mahéndragiri, Colair lake, Erapddl in
Kandésh and Mahardshtra. All lhe kingdoms mentioned in the
inscription are situated on the cast coast of the Deccan. The
expedilion was solely confined 10 this coast. How far did Samu-
dra-Gupta advance ? Since Vishnugdpa of K&iichi reigned on the
banks of the Kpishnd it is probable thal be mel with Samudra-
Gupla in that region. _

(6) It bas always been aduutted till now that the expedition
of Samudra-Gupta was a very glorious one, However the ins-
cription contains a detail which indicaies the contrary i fact,
it is sdid that Samudra-Gupla captured the kings and afterwards
released them ; and it is confirmed by the fact that none of the
kingdoms of the Deccan remained in the possession of the
Guptas, It is probable that Samudra-Gupta first subjugated

“some kings, bul that very soon he encountered superior forces
and was therefore obliged to relinquish his conquests and
relurn rapidly to s ownglde, After all those rechfications
that we have jusl made, "the expedition of Samudra-Gupta
presents itself before our eyesin quite another form ¢ it is no
more a new Alexander marching victoriously (ough South
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India 3 it was simply the unfortunate attempt of a king frotn the
North who wauited Lo annex the coast of Orissa but completely
falled, Aboul* Ai D 340, Samydra-Guptd' leff his capital °
Pafalipufea andanarched-divestly towards the South: First he
conqueted: Southern Késals where the king Malendtn twis
velgnifig in the vicinity of Sirpur and Sombalpur, He then

© crossed the forests that are o the south of Sonpur and found

there the small kingdom of Mahikintura which means “ihe
great forest” and where Vydghra-tija, “the tiger king” was
reigning. Then he reached the coast of Orissa. Maptarda, kang
of Kordla, Mah¢ndia of Pishtapura, Svanudatia of Kottim, &
citadel on the lop of a lll, and Damana of Eiandapali tijed (o
stop hun but were captuied. Samudm-Gupta now prepaied {o
make new conquests when he was opposed by a confedeincy of
all the kings that reigned near the mouths of the Goddvari and
the Krishnd, the most powerful of them being Vishpugdpa, the
Pallava Jang of Kafichi. The other kmgs weie Nilardja of
Avamukta, Hastivauman of Vengi, Ugreaséna of Palakka, Kubéra
who reigned in Dévaidishira and Dhanafjaya whose capilal
was Kosthalapura, Samudra-Gupta being repulsed by the kings
of the Eastern Deccan, abandoned the conquests he had made
in the coast of Orssa and returned home.

Of all the kings mentioned 1n the Allahdbad inscription,
there is only one who is known in other ways; it is Vishpugépa
of Kdfichi whose name figures in the Vayalir inscription (see
The Pallavas” pages 20 and 23). .
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§ 3. The Pallavas from 340 {o 610 A, D,

We now propose to study the history of the kings who
have rejgned after Vishpugdpa, the adversary of Samudra-Gupia -
aboul 340 A, D., up {o Mahéndravarman [, Llhe adversary of
Pulakedin 11, about 610 A, D,

In chapter 1l of my work “The Pallavas”, | have shown
that the Viyalir inscriplion enables us to construct the follow-

ing genealogy
Kuméravishoy

Skandavarman -
I
Viravarman
I
Skandavarman
L |
. I
Simbavarman Yuvamahirdja Vishpugdpa
[

Shkandavarman Simmhavarman
I I
Wandivarman Vishnugopa

Simhavarman

Sirmbavishnu

Mahéndravarman 1,

In fact, the Orhgédn No. 1 plates (G, O. No. 99, 29th Aug.
1916, Part 11, No, 3), Orhgddu No, 2 (G, O, No, 99, 29th Aug,
1916, Part 11, No, 4), Pikira (Ep. Ind, Vol VIII, p, 159,
Méangalar (]nd. Ant,, Vol, V, page 154) and Chiua (G. O. No.
920, 4th Aug, 1914, Part 1I, No. 1) give us the following

genealogy
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Kumdravishnu

I
Skandavarman
o4
) . . Virgyarman
. |
Skandavarman

Yuvamahfrija Vishpugdpa

Suhhavarman
I
Vishnugdpa.

Il must be noted that the Chara plates which are dated in
the reign of the last kang give him for grandfather Vishpugdpa
with the title of Mahiréija, whereas the other documents call
him Yuvamahardja. This detail is of very little impoitance,
for the doecuments sometimes give us incoirect details about
the grandiather of a reigning sovereign, This genealogy can
therefore be accepted with cerlainty. b

The copper plates of Urovupalli (Ind, Ant. Vol, V, page
20} give us the succession : Skandavarman, Viravarman, Skan-
davarman, Yuvamahdrdja Vishmngopa, which conforms ab-
solutely to the one given above; but these plates are dated in
the reign of a king named Sirmhavarman whose relationship to
the other kings is not given, The most natural supposition
would be to take this Simhavarman to be the elder olher of
Yuvamahiidja Vishnugopa and consequently the son of
Skandavaiman. The Udayéndiam plates (Ep. Ind. Vol 111, p,
142) give the following genealogy :

' Skandavarman

Simhavaiman

Skandavarman
I
Nandivarman
in which we find a Sighhavarman, son of a Skandavarman. One
may therefore be templed 1o believe that the Sishavarman of
the Udayendiram plates was the grandson of Viravarman,



—4 —

The Vayalir inscription (see “The Pallavas”, chapter II) has-
thrown a final solution on this problem since it gives us the
following series :

(23) Viravarmian,

(24) Skandavarman,

(25) Sithhavarman,

(26) Skandavarman,

(27) Nandivarman,

The Veélirpalaiyam plates (South Indian Inscriptions, Vol
11, Part V, give us a brief history of the Pallavas of Kifiehi ;
after having spoken, in verse 9, of Nandivaiman, these platessay:
“Then from the king named Simhavarman...was born the
victorious Sirhhavishnu”, According lo this passage it would
appear {hal Sirhhavarman, the father of Simhavishpu was the
successor but not the son of Nandivarman, because we have
here “ihen” and not *from him" and this supposition has
been complelely confirmed by the Viayalir inseription which
gives the following series :

“w (29) Simhavarman,
(30) Vishpugdpa,
{31) Sihavarman,
{32) Simhavishnn,
(33) Afahcpdrvvarman (1)

Thus It (nllows that Simhavishnu was the gondson of
Vishnugopa of (he Chira plates. Indeed, in the VAyalir ins-
cription, as well as in the Chira plates, this Vishnugapa figures
as the son ainl successor of a king named Simbavarman,

So then, in my opinion, the genealogy T have given at the
beginning of this chapter can be considered as correct.

We hiave thus utilised all the dnguments that we have, with
the exception only of the Chendalir plates (Ep, Ind. Vol, VIII,
page 233), which give the following genealogy :

sSkandavarman

+"'"T{u|na’u".:wi'-;[u:lm {1.)

Buddhavarin

Kuwmaravishnu ([1.) king of KdSichi.
Up to this time, all the anthors that have {ried to connect



this genealogy with the one that we just examined have
completely failed, I humbly confess that the theory I havé
propounded in my work ‘“The Pallavas" pages 17 and 22 is
entivaly “untenable,” T have supposed that these plates were a
capy of a document dated at the beginning of the IV céntin'y,
I now admit that this is not possible, for if the text of these
plates belonged to cire, 300 A.D., it will probably be in
Piiilyit ; but the Chendaltr plates are in Sanskrit and their
phraseclogy clearly points to the middle of the V century,
that is to say, circ, 450 A.D.

Recently I made a special study of (his question and these
are the results T have arrived at:

(1) There is so great a resemblance belween the phraseo-
logy of the Chendalir plates and those of Uruvapalli that there
can be no doubt lhat the two grants were nearly contempota-
neous, Piofessor Hultzsh has tematked that whols sentenges
were common to hoth these documents,

(2) Froma palwographic point of view, Professor Hultzsh
has compared the alphabet of the Chendaltir plates and those
of Uravupalll, MAngalir, Pikira and has established that the
letters “ra" and “ka" seemed to be more developed in the
Chendaldr document and that o8 must thevefors be more
modern, When | mys:f exammned the alphabet of thése four
documents, [ observed that, 1f the letiers "“ra” and “ka"’ were in
fact developed a little more, there were as a set-off other letters
such as “ha," "ya," etc, which were developed a little less and
that all that one can say on comparing the letters individually is
that the Chendalir document was conlempmaneous with the
other three,

But, if, instead of compnring the lellers, we compare the
géneral aspect of the wntings, the Chendaldr plates appear
to be a little irregular and disorderly which is a characteristic of
the ancient documents, wheteas, the plates of Uruvupalli; Min-
galar, Pikira possess the order and regularity that belong to
more modern writings. However, | do not believe that, in
general, a companison of the alphabets can give us any very
correct information, Not only the plates of “the Pallavas but
also those of the Gangas and the Kadambas prove that the
alphabets differ much according to the scribes who have
engravedjthe plates; and the documents of the same reign do

8
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nol sometimes resemble one another, Lastly, I think that thece
is no need to compare the Chendalir plates dated from Kaflchi-
puram with those of Uruvupalli dated from Palakkada,
Mangalor dated from Dasanapura, and Pikiia dated from
Meénmatura:thelownsof Palakkada, Diudanapurm st Ménmatura
were probably in the Guotur district, that s, far away from
Kasichipuram and the difference of the countries fully explaing
the difference in the alphabets.

(3) We have said that the Chendaldr plates were surely
almost conlemporaneons with those of Uruvopalli and we have
also pointed out that the alphibet of the plates does not enable
us to say if Kumdiravishou 11, of Chandalie who reigned in
Kaifichi was the predecessor or successor of Sirmhavarinan of
Uruvupalli who probably reigned al Kafichi while his brother
the Yuvamah#&rija Vishougopi reigned over the provinee of
Palakkada. Now we shall find that it is certain that Kunéra-
vishpu 11, did not reign afler Sitmhavarman. In-fact, the
grandsson of the latter, Nandivarwan,, reigned at -Kdfichi
(Udayendiram plates) and we learn {rom the grant of Vélir-

aiyam that Naodivarman had for successors Simbavarman
and Sifmhavishou who was surely reigning al Kiiichi because
he conquered the Chéla kingdom; after Simhavarman, we
cannot find a place for the dynasty of Chendaliir. Besides,
the Vayaldr inscription places the serics Skandavarman-Kumd -
ravishnu-Buddhavarman before lhe series  Simbavarman-Skan-
davarman-Naudivarman; and the Vélarpdliyam plates place
Kumarvishpu and Buddbavarman (mentioned in. versg 8)

before Vishpugdpa and Nandivarman (mentioned fu’ -,-ru-r“_@, T

There is therefore room to  {hink that the series of
SR ) Skandavaiman

[

Komaravishou (1)

|

Huddhiwvarman

f

Kumdravishou (11.)
(the donor of the Chendalur piates)

Ll
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have reigned al Kdichi before the series :
Sithhavarman
(imentioned in the Urtivupalli plates) |
-

Skapdavarman
I
Nandivai man,
and owing lo the resemblance between the Chendalir and
Uruvupalli  plates, Koumravishpu II would have been the
immediate predecessor of Sirhbavarman at Kafichi,

At the end of 1915, Mr. C. R, Krishnamachari, Telugu
Assistant in the Epigraphical Office of Madras, has made a
discovery which I consider o be of very greal imporfance for
the history of the Pallavas, I mean the discovery of tiie Omgodu
No. 1 plates (Report un Epigraphy, G.0. No. 99, 29th Aug, 1916;
Padl. 1L, page 113) which gives us the following genealogy :

Kumu weishpu

Skunelavarman

l

Viravarmam
|
Skandavarman,

We must note, first of all, that the last of these kings did
not probably reign at Kafichi since the document is dated from
Tarmbrapa,. Who then reigned al Kdiichi when Skandavarman
reigned 1 the Guptir district ? As this Skandavarman “is the
father of Suynhavarman and the Yuvamahirija Vishnugdpa of
“thé Uravupalli plates, we may suppose that the king who
‘réigned at the time of Viravarian and Skandavarman of Ori-
gbdu No, 1 was Kumaravishou [l of Chendaldr,

But there is something more : Lhe @mgﬁ¢u No, 1 plaiﬁa
méntion a king called Kum&ravishpu, a name which we find
mentioned twice in the Chendalor genealogy; but since
Kuméravishou [1, probably reigned at the time of Vira-
varman and his son Skanda, it is Kumdravishpy 1, who can
be identified with the one of C'mgadu No. 1.

" So we obtain the following genealogy which agrees 'Ilﬂﬂ'i
all the dncummi& that we possess ;
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Skandavarman (350-375 A. D.)

I
KumAravishpu 1. (375400 A, D.)
I
1 | 3
Buddhavarman Skandavarman (400425 A, 1.)

|
Kuméravishnu 11, Viravarman (425450 A, D.)

(King of K&fichi) |
Skandavarman (#5075 A, 1))
|

Simhavarman Y. Vishnugdpa (475-500 A, D.)
(King of Katchi) (Governor of Palakkada.)
Skandavarman Simhavarman (500-523 A, D,)
1 | ‘
Nandivarman Vishpugdpavarman (525-550 A. D.)
(Ring of Kafichi) (King of Palakkada)

I
Simhavarman (550-575 A, D.)

Sunhavishpu (575-600 A, D.)
(King of Kéfichi)

Muh{mdmvml'man I, (600-625 A, D,)

It is to be observed that i the Oshgddu No, 1’ plates ,c;.t;a
name of Viravaiman 1s not preceded by any title. It is therefore
probable thal he did nol veign but died young: so thal
Kuméravishou [T of Kafchi was the conlemporay of Skanda-
“Yarman of Tambrapa and the immediate predecessor, at Kadchi,
ol Sirhavarman,

In the chronology given above, we have admutted that
Mahéndravarman 1. ascended the throne about 600 A, D. and
we have allowed for each generation an average of 25 years.

It is probable that the first of lhese kings, Skandavarman
(350-375), was the son and successor of Vishpugopa of Kiiichi
who reigned there from 325 to 330 at the time of Samudra-
Gupla. 2

It 1 mure casy for udlo cunstiuel the ;maalngy of hese

i o
ATokrs .
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kings {han to' compile their history, because the copper-plates
give us always the names of lhe great-grandfather, the grand-
father and the father of the donor, but these names are not
followed by any hislorical details, They have words of praise
added to them which are purely conventional and are
applied indiscriminately in 4 haphazard wanner o any king,
The only thing we know is that from 400 A.D. {0 550 A,D,
the empire remained always divided inlo two kingdoms :
Tondaimandalam in the south with Kanchi for its capifal and
the present districls of Guntir and Nellore in the north with
Tambripa, Palakkada, Menmaturd and Dadanapura for
capitals.
We can also have some additional information when we
proceed to study the Gangas and lhe Kadambas,
From the time of Simhavishno the history of the Pallavas
becomes clear. [ think it is useless to repeat here what [ have
said in my book “The Pallavas,” page 36; I shall be content
with saying here again thal Simbavishou vanguished the Malaya,
Kalabhra, Malavn, Choly, Péndya and Simbala king and the
Kéralas; conquered the Chola kingdom and took possession of
the banks of the Kvéri ; that Mabéndia was pursued by
Pulakédin 11 up to the banks of the K&véri, thal he succeeded m
defeating his adversary al the battle of Pullalir and preserved
the country of Kafichi; but he lost the districls of Guplar and
Nellore which remained in the hands of the Chéalukyas.
Concerning the Pallava civilisation al the time of Mahdiis
dravarman 1., | requesl the reader fo refer to the following
works :
Concerning Architecture : “Muhéndravarman inscriplion at
Conjeeveram,” Pondicheny 1919,

Concerning Senlplure : “Pallava Antiquities” Vol. 1, Chap~
ter 11,

Concerning Drama ; "“The Mallwdlmpmhmna,” Trivane
dram Sanskrit Series No, L V.

Concerning Poesy and Music ; "The Pallavas” page 39,

Concerning Painting and Dance.;: “My forthcoming paper
entitled “Pallava painting,”” concerning the fresco-

; 'pninﬂngu at Sittannividal,
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CHA;I’I‘ ER IV,

THE DYNASTIES OF CENTRAL DECCAN,
§ 1, The Vikatakas,

Till now, no one has thought of classing the Vikitakas
among the dynasties of Deccan; il was believed that it was
a dynasty thal had to be studicd with the dynasties of (he North,
An example of this enror 15 given by Kielhoin who classes the
Vikigaka msaipbons (nos, 618 to 624) under the rubric
“Inscriptions of Northeirn Indm",

Now then, I wish to make the following declaration !
when trying to compile the ancient Iustory of the Decean, |
have come to the conclusion that the Vakitakas must be classed
among the dynasties of the Deccan; and what 15 more, [ can
affum that, of all the dynasties of {he Deccan that have reigned
from the 111 {0 be V1 centiny, the most glonous, the most
important, the one that must be given the place of honour, the

Saite that has excelled all ofhers, the one (hal has had the gea-
“#e8t influence on the civilisation of the whole of the Deccan, 5
unguestionably the illustrious dynasty of the Vikaitakas.

The undermentioned documents: Chammak (Gupta Frgcri
ptions, No. 55, p. 233), Siwani (Gup'a Insciiptions, No. 56 p,
243), Dudia (Ep. Ind., Vol I1I, p. 258), Bilighat (Ep. Ind.,
Vol. IX, p. 208), Piofessor K. B. Piithak's plates (Ind. Aunt,,
Vol, XLI, 1912, p. 215), two mscriptions at Ajantd (A, 8. W. L.
IV, pp. 53, 124 and 129), and lhe inscriphion m Lhe Ghatotkacha
cave at Guwird (A.S. W, I, vol IX, pp. 64 and 138) give us
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the [ollowing genealogy :
Vindyasakti

|
Pravaiaséna [,

Gaufamiputia

l

Rudraséna T

I

Prithivishéna T,
I

Rudraséna 11,

Pravaraséna 11,

a son Naréndraséna
| , |
Dévastna ) Prithivishéna 11,
|
Harishépa

The fist Mahdrdja, Piavaraséna [ was the son of
Vindyagakti, “the banner of the Vdkdtaka race” mentioned in
the Ajanth (A. 5. W, L, IV, p. 124) insaiption without any
royal litle. Pravaraséna [ perfoimed sacrifices, ecspecially
Advamedha. Gaulamiputra, who died probably before his

father, as is seen by his never being a MahArdja, m;.mgd the

daughter of Bhavaniga, king of the Bhimjmaa, “w;‘zp-;wm
besprinkled on the forehead with the pure waler of Bhigirathi
(the Ganga)". It is probable that, Bhavandga who reigned near
the Ganges belonged fo the family of the Ndgas of Padmmdvati.

We know nothing about Rudraséna I, His son Prithivis-
hepn reigned for a long time, Mr. Vincent A, Smith atiributes
an inseription (Gupla Inscriptions, No. 53 and 54, page 233)
at Ndchnd to this king; but when writing, Mr, Vicent A, Smith
has not taken inlo account the Bélighat plates which show
that there was a second Prithivishéna., [s the Nichnd stone
dated in the time of Prithivishépa 1. or Prithivishéna [1°?
Judging from the form of the letters 1 would atiribute it rather
to the second ; the small circle at the head of the letters seems

. 5?‘?;..
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to point rather {o the V than to the TV ¢enlury [for the History,
of the Vikitakas by Mr. Vincent A, Smith, see J. R. A, 8,3
April 1914, page 3177,

The 8th verse of the Ajanth inseription says that gr"thh'h
shépn 1, vanquished the king of Kuntals, I, e, the
king.

The passage that follows it is so badly damaged that we
can read nothing therein. The name of Rudraséna 1L is nof
visible; but it is not probable it has been omitled. In fact, this
prince had the honour of marrying Prabhivati, daughter of
Chandra-Gupta 11, the illustrious emperor of the Gupta ‘dynas-
ty. Mr. Vincent A. Smith (]. R, A, §,; 1914, p. 326) thinks
that this marriage took place about 395 A. D. and we shall
admit this date. It was at this time that Chandra-Gupta 11,
tobk possession of the kingdom of the Weslern Satrapas,
and it is certain that the VAkitaka empire adjoined that of
the Western Satrapas ; and the conclusion of Mr. Vincent
A. Smith, which is very important for the chronology of the
dynasty, 15 probably the right one.

Professor K. B. Pithak's plates (Ind. Ant, 1912, page
215) is a grant of land issued by Queen Prabhdvati, widow of
Rudraséna 11, during the minority of her son the Yuvarija
Dwal:ﬂmﬁunm It seems therefore that Rudraséna 11, died shnrﬂy
after his marriage and that about the year 400 A. D. the Gueen
Prabhivati, the glorious daughter of the Gupta emperor was (he
regent of the Vikitaka kingdom. We have said that Prithivis-

+hénn 1. vanguished the king of Kuntala: and Kunﬂ'l.‘l,ﬂ is ‘the
empire of the Kadambas:the town of Halsi, in Béldaith
district, which was at one time called Paladika (Halasige) was

oviginally in the Kuntala kingdom (Ep, Ind. Vol XIIL, p. 299;
Kaddmba inscription, verses 58-62), The Vikatakas were the
neigbours of the Kadambasand the Vakitaka kingdom extended
up to the modern town of Kurnool aon the banks of flie
Krishnd, We know that the famous témiple of Séiailan or
dri-Parvata is in the Kuritool district] and a “story, as related
“in the Sthala Mah4tmya of the place, says that {he princess
" Chandravati, a daughter of the Gupta king Chandragipta
“ conceived a passion for the God on the Sridaild hill ard
“ began offering every day a garland of jasamine (mallikd)
" flowers to hitt" (Report on Epigraphy for 1914-1915.G, O,

P
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No, 1260, 25th Aug. 1915, Parl 1T, No. 13, page 91). This
information is very pregious as throwing light on the origin of
the dynasty of the Vishnukundins that we shall study further,
In fact, we shall see that this dynasty had for its tutelary deity,
the God of Sri-Parvata; and that the first king of this dynasty,
MAdhavavarman married a Vishgukandin princess. T think
there can be no doubt that this princess was the daughler or the
grand daughter of queen Pribhavati or Chandravati who was
the daughter of the Gupta emperor, wife of Rudraséna II.
mother of Pravaraséna [I. and a volary of the God of Sri-
Parvata. Itis probably during the reign of Pravaraséna I1.
that the Vikitakas who reigiied over almost the whole of the
modern State of Hayderabad, succeeded in founding the
dynasty of the Vishnukundins by placing on the thrope of
Véngl, Madhavavarman T who was the husband of a Vik4taka
princess and an adorer of the God of Sri-Parvata,

We do not know if the Yuvardja Divakiraséva ascended
the throne, We only knaw for cerlain that a son of Rudraséna
11, reigned under the name Prayaraséna 11, The poet Bana in
his introduction {o Harshacharita mentions, among ths most
famous poets that had preceeded him, Pravaras&na who was
the author of a work called Sétukavva, The capital of Prava-
raséna was called Pravarapura and was probably founded by
that king, It is certain that Pravaraséna I1. reigned in the
south of Jabalpur (Jubbulpore) in the country in which we
now find the towns of Seuni (Seoni) and Elichpur ( llichpur ).
The Narbadd separated his kingdom from that of the Guptas,
Chammak (Charmdnka) is situated on the banks of Mahdnadi
Gupta Insc,, page 241), We have said thal the Vakiitka
empire extended further south. In 450 A, D, the Vakitaka
empire had the following houndaries : in the north it
was separated by the Narbadd from the kingdom of Ujjain
where reigned the illustripns emperor Kuméira-Gupta 1. In the
east was the vassal state of Raypur of which we shall speak
further ; the king Mahi-Sudéva had Sarabhapura for his capital,
In the south-gast was situated the kingdom of the Vishnu-
kunding over which MAdhavavarman | was reigning at
Véngi, In the south west, the river Bhimd separalecd the
Vilkatakas empire from that of the Kidambas whose king
$antivarman was the “ master of the entire Karnnéta region”;
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one of his capitals was Paldsikd ( Halsi in Belgaum)., [In
the west the Traikdtas occupiedithe coast province of Apardnta,
Thus the Vikitakas reigned over on empire thaf occupied =
very central position and it is through this dynasty that the
high civilisation of {he Gupta empire and (he Sanskrit culture
in particular spread {hroughout the Deccan. Between 400
A. D. and 500 A, D. the Vakdtdkas occupied a predominant
position and we may say that “Iu the listory of the Deccan the
V century is the century of the Vikdtakas”.

The alphabet of the plates of this dynasly is very peculiar :
it 15 "box-headed", We shall have occasion to revert to this
subject when speaking of the Kadambas,

According 1o the Ajantd inscription, the son of Pravara-
séna 11, whose name has been lost, must have ascended the
throne when he was 8 years old (Arch., Surv. West, Ind,, Vol.
IV., page 125) It is probable that this prince was dethroned by
his younger brother Nérendraséna, In fact, the B&laghat
plates say thal Nar@odrastpa “appropriated or look away the
family’s fortune,” Naréndraséna was married to Ajjhitabhatté-
rikd, daughter of the king of Kuntala. This marriage took
place probably about 445 A, D. We have adnutted that Rudra-
séna 11 married the daughter of Chandra-Gupta II about 395
A, D, It is probable that the marriage of the grandson fook
place about 50 years alter; we shall see later on that this king
of Kuntala was probably the Kadamba Kakusthavarman, The
Bildghat plates say about Naréndraséna that “his commands
were honoured by the loids of Késala, Mékala and M&Inva,
and he held in check enemies bowed down by his prowess”
This laller evenl look place alter 467 A, D. It is impossible
ithal Naréndraséna should be able to give ordeis to the Milava
king before this date: in fact, from 435 to 467 A. D, the king
of Ujjain was the illustrious Skanda-Guptn Vikramiditya
(Mr, Panna Lall in “The dales of Skanda-Gupta and hi¢ suc-
cessors,” Hindustan Review, Jan, 1918, argues that the reign
of Skanda-Gupta ended about A, D. 467, See also, “Annals
of the Bhandarkar institute 1918-19, Vol. 1, Parl I, page 69 ),
From 484 to 494 A. D, the country situated between the
Jamna and the Narmadi was under the orders of Budha-Gupta,

Prithivishépa II, son of Naréndraséna, was reigning at
the time when the Balaghat plates were eagraved,
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1t ig impossible to know if Dévaséna reigned al the same
time ad Prithivishéna 11 or after ; it was probably at the end of
dhe V century. The minister of Dévaséna was Haslibhoja who
probably dug the Ghatotkacha cave at Gulwiri, eleven miles
W. of Ajanpti.

Harishéna, son of Dévaséna reigned probably ubout 500 (u
530 A. D, It is probable that this king made conquests in all
direclions, since the Ajaptd inscriplion menlions IKuntala
(the Kadamba kingdom) Avanli (Milwd), Kalinga, Kosala,
Trikita, Lata and Andhra, These évends probably ook place
Adrom 500 io 515 A. D. In fact it is about 500 A, D. that
Ravivarman* killed Sri-Vishnuvarman, who was reigning al
Pilddikd ; Hurivarman might have confribuled to the struggle
‘against the king of Kuntala. In the VI century we have not a
single document of the Traikutas, It is therefore probable that
they were cestroyed by Harishéna al the begniming of this
century, It is also probable that it was at the beginning of the
V1 cenfury that Indra of Kalinga fought with Indra the
Nishnukundin ; and possibly Harishéna had to interlere in the
vaffaits of the Kalinga and the Andhra (botween the Godivari
'h;mi the Krishpd)., Apgain, an inscription of Eran {Gupla Insc,,
“p.93); dated 510-511 mentions a fight in which Bhinu-Gupta
was allied with the king of Sarabha Le. the king of Kosala, It
is perhaps at this time that Harishépa fought with the kings of
Avanti (Malwa) and Mékala (the Narbada).

It is probable that the Vikitaka dynasty was replaced, in
the middle of the VI century, by that of the Kalachuris who
held possession of all the country between Nasik and Ujjain in
the secand half of the VI century,
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§ 2, The kings of Sarabhapura,

The scal of the Khariar plates (Ep. Ind, Vol, IX, page
171) bears the {ollowing genealogy :
Prasanna
|
Minamitra
I
Mahi Sudéva
Dr. Von Konow m ediling these plates, has observed that
the word Minamitra was synonymous with Manahka, the words
Matra and Adka meaning “ornament,”  and the Undivitika
plates give us the following genealogy (Ep. Ind. Vol. V111, p. 163
and liad, Anl, Vol, XXX):
Minanka
F
Dévariija o
| e M
Bhavishya - :
I
Abhimanyu.
The king Dévardja had many sons of whom Bhavishya was one.
Abhimanyu resided al Manapuram ( Mina-town) which is
identified with Manpur (lal, 23°46°; long. B81911' E ; see
Gupta Inscriptions, page 136) near Bandhogarh in Réwa. The
Uydivatika plates were issued lo imake a grant to the temple of
[ Pétha]- Pangaraka which has been identified with Pagara
near Pachmarhi (Sohagpur Tah&l; Hoshangabad Dist;
Cenlral Provinces), The king MAnanka is described as being
“{he vrnament of the Rashtrakitas” We have thus the two
following series ;

- i
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( Khariar plates) (Undivitika plates)
Manamétra MAananka
I |
Mahé Sudéva Dévardja

Three documents, the Khavsar (Ep. Ind., Vol. IX; page 170)
Raipur (Gupta Inscriptions, page 196) and S&rangarh (Ep, Ind,,
Vol 1X, page 281) copper plates, speak of king Sudéva (Mahi-
Sudéva-raja) who had Sarabhapura for his capital ; this town
cannot be” identified ; however, it w probable that this king
reigned 1n the neighbourhood of the modern town of Raypur
which s situated to Lhe south of the Mahdnadi and neac its
source, This kingdom was theteioie situated between Kaliiga
i the east and the kingdom of the VAkdtakas in the west, It
15 also very probable that the kugs of Sarabhapura were the
vassals of the Vikd{akas,

It s also from Smabhapura (hat were ssued the Arang
plates (Gupta Inscriptions, page 191) which speak of the king
Jaya (Jayardja), This king was almost the contemporary of
Sudéva, since the alphabets -resemble each other, However it
. is impossible to know the relationship that existed belween these
two princes,

The alphabet of the plates 1ssued from Sarabliapura has
a peculiar characteristic; 1t 15 box-headed as mn the Siwani
plates (Gupta Inscriptions, page 243) which are dated in the
reign of Pravaraséna II,

1 believe we can place the (wo kings Sudéva and [aya
approximately i the second half of the V century,

1t 1s possible that thewr kingdom was Lhe Southern Kosala,

An inscuption of Eran (Gupla Inscriptions,’ page 93)
gives us the following genealogy :

TR IITIINIIIH ﬁ-jﬂ
I
Médhava
who narred the daughter of the king of Saiabha,

Goparija
who was the ally of Bhinu-Gupta and was lalled a hittle before
{he year 510-511 A, D,
To sum up, we know very Lltle about (s dynasty,
However, we may suppose—il i» only a hypothesis—that the
genealogy was s follows



Prasanna
(of the Rashtrakata family)
|
Manamitra
(king of Minapura)
I
Su-déva-rd ja

| I
Jayardja Bhavishya
(king of Sarabha) |
Abhimanyu
(king of Minapura)
Jayardja was perhaps lhe son of Sudéva, as the Updivitika
plates say that Dévardja had many sons and it therelure appears
that Bhavishya was not the eldest,




CHAPTER V,

THE DYNASTIES OF WESTERN DECCAN.

§ 1, The Abhiias,

At the end of the Il centwy and the first half of the
111 eentiny the Abhiras were powerful in Gujardt and Kdthid-
war, An inscriplion (Ind. Anl. Vol X., page 157) of the
Weslern Kshatrapas dated 181 A.D. (S.103) is a donation by
“geneidl (senipati) Rudrabhati, who was an Abhira and the
son of general Bihaka, In Malwd, in Gujaral and in Kathiawar
have been found silver coms of a king named I$varadatta,
Mr. Rapson ( page CXXXV!) says : “lhere can be litle doubt
then that Tévaradatta reigned some time between A, D, 236
and A, D, 239" Besides, it seems fhal the power of the
Western Kshatrapas began to decline at this epoch : “ Already
in this reign (of Vijayaséna) appear the first symptoms of a
decline aboul the yea 167 or 168 (A. D,245-246 )" ( Rapson,
page 137). At Nésik (Ep. Ind. Vol. VIIL., page 88) there
is an inscription (No, 1137 of Liiders's list) dated in the
9th year of Madhariputra Iévaraséna, an Abhira, son of
Sivadatta. The latter 1s not mentioned as baing aﬁking, It would
therefore appear that l4varaséna founded the Abhira dynasty.

Is this Abhira named [$varas€na the same as the king
[4varadatta of the coins, who, towards the middle of the I
century founded the Abhira dynasty and carved out for him-
self a kingdom extending over Kithiawar and the Nasik
region 7



_, =

s ]

§ 3, The Traikdtas,

Th:s dynasty (see Rapson, scolions 42, 132, 134} reigned
on the coast north of Bombay.

They have found (], B. B, R. A. 8§, 1914, Vol. XXIII,,
pages 1 lo 7 ) some coins that mention a certain king named
Indradatta and his son Dahragana, some other coins that
mention a king called Indradalla and his son Daharaséna and
a few olhers thal mention Dahragana and his son Vyighragana.

The Pardi plates (]. B, B. R, A. 5., Vol XVI, Art. XI1X;
page 346) are dated in the reign of Dahraséna and in the
207th year of (he era used by the Tialkatas.

The Sutat plates (Ep, Ind,, Vol XI, page 219) are dated
in the reign of Vyaghraséna m Lhe yer 241 and the plates
discovered al Kaphdri by Mr, Bird are daled in the year 245,

It is admitted (hat the era used by the Traikitas is noth-
ing but the Kalachuri or Chédi era which begins on the 5th
September 248 A.D, (Ep. Ind, Vol IX, page 129}, BSo
Dahraséna rexgued in 455.6 A,D; Vyaghraséna in 489-90 aiid
the Kanhérj plates are dated in the year 493494 AD.: His
guite possible that this era was not founded by the Tmhﬁtnﬂ
it was perhaps founded by the Abhiras. -

A close examnalion of these documents emables- us {o
admit that the kings whose name ends in “gapa” may be
identified with those whose name ends in * séna .

Thus we have the following genealogy :

Incradatia #s u b
l e . P I A
1}.-.Iui:ménﬂ. (who reigned in 455 A,D,)

Vyaghraséna (who 1eigned in 490 A.D,)
The Traikdta is mentioned by Kaliddsa.
The Vakdtaka Hurishena congquered il.
The Pardi plates have been issued {rom the lown of
Amraka and the Surat plates from Amruddhapura,
10



§ 4. The Kalachuris,

The Abhona plates (Ep. Ind. Vol V1., page 294) and
Sarsavni plates (Ep. Ind,, Vol, VI, page 295) give us lhe
following genealogy :

Krishpardja

Sahkaragana (who reigned in 595 A.D.)
I

Buddharija (who reignedin 610 AD.)
These kings use the special eca we have already spoken of.
We have a coin of Krishparijs ( Prog. Rep. Arch, Surv,

_West. Ind. for 1914-15, page 60).
It seems that the reign of aﬁlkaragnga was glorions : the
Abhona plates tell us that he had his capital at Ujjain and

« "'reigned over the Nasik regions which denotes a vast empire,
The chief Nirihullaka reigned in the lower Narbada valley
about 580 A. D, and was a feundatory (Sankhida grant; Ep,
Ind, Vol. 11, page 22) of Samkaragana. Nirihullaka was
perhaps a descendant of Samgamasimha who was king of
Barakuchchha in 292 i. e, 530-531 A, D. (Sunao-Kala plates).

Buddharija probably mel with great reverses : before the
year A,D. 601 ( Bidami inscription ) the king Mangaléga of the
Chalukya dynasty vanquished him, In 609 A.D. he reigned
at VidiSa (Bésnagar, near Bhilsq, Vadner plates). In 610
A.D, (Sarsavni plates) he reigned at ﬁnandapur‘-‘l { Anand in
Kaira dist,; Ep, Ind,, Vol. VI,, page 297) and gave orders

about the Bs.rukm:hcha-wshaya.
We know (Aihole inscription ) that Pulakédin 11 van.

quished Lita, Gujaratand Milwa,



CHAPTER VI.

THE DYNASTIES OF LASTERN DECCAN, .

§ 1.—The lkshvikus.

Thiee wscuptions (Ind, Ant, Vol X, page 256) found
(“Amar#vati and Jagayyapéta Stapa’', Aich, Surv, Southern India,
page 110) on the rumns of the stipa at Jagayyapéta (Nandigima
Taluk, Krishpa district) give the name of a king called Maghari-
putra Sii Vira Purushadatta (Puiisadata) of the Ikshvikus
(1kh&kus) and are in an alphabet which seems to pﬂih the
IIT century of the Christan era.

What became of this dynasty later on, it is mpu&a:hla !n
say. However, there exists a stone in Guddappa dry land at
Anaji in the Dévanagere taluq of Mysore (Ep. Carny, Vol, XI,
Dg, No. 161) which mentions “the family of the Kékayas, who
made inteemarnages with the Thshvakus.”

-
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§ 2, The Brihatplhakwyanus.

The Kopdamud: plates (Ep. Ind,, Vol. VI, p, 315) are
dated in the 10th year of king Jayavarman, of the Brihatphald-
yanas, who reigned al Kuddra. The alphabel of these plales 1s
extremely archaic; they are in prikrit; besides, "thc language
and phraseology of the inseription are so simiar to the Nisik
inscriptions of Gautamiputra é’:kiakm ni and of Vasishthiputra
Pulumayi, that Jayavarman’s dule cannot have been very distant
from thal of those two Andhra langs” (Ep. Ind Vol, V11, Na.
31, page 315). ILmust however be noted that the legend on
the seal isin Sanskyit. It is therefore certain that Jayavarman
seigned immediately after the Sdtavihanas,

-, The Kondamudi plales record the granl of the village of
-Pagica in Kudirahdra which is the province, as we know, of
avhich Kuddra was the capital, Where were this province and
&spnm‘ﬁljr this lown of Kudira situated ? Kondamudi, where Lhe
plates have been found, is situaled in the Tenali talug which is
not far from the mouth of the Kpshpd, The lown of Kudira
is found meniioned in an msenption at Amaravali (No, 1295
of Luders's list), The country of Kudubira or Kudrahira is
mentioned in the plates of Nandivarman of the éiiaﬁkﬂgmm
dynasty, These plates were issued from Viigi and have been
found near the Kolleru lake (Ind. Ant,, Vol V, 1876, page 175.
See also Burnell, “South Indian Palography, 2e Ed. page 135.)
The country called Kudrabira or Gudrahara s referred to in
many documents (see in particular : [nd. Ant,, Vol XIII, page
138, line 17; Ind. Ant,, Vol VII, page 191, line 12, and the
Regduballi copper-plate, Rep, on Epigraphy for 1914-1915,
G. O, No, 1260, Public, 25th Aug. 1915, page 8, copper-plate
No. 2 of 1915) The geographical indications given by these
documents [see also : [nd. Aat, Vo VILI, page 76; S. L. L
Vol I, page 47; and inscriptions Nos 539 and 544 of 1893)
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show that Kudirahira or Gudrahéra s the country wdjmning
the modern town of Masulipatam (Bandar.)

Besides, there have been found at Masulipatain (Bandar
Taluk) four sets of copper-plates that give information about
this country : '

(1) The .grant of Amma II, (S, 1, 1, Vol I, page 47)
containing an order to the people living in  Gudravidra-vishaya.

(2) The plates of Vijayfditya 111, (Ind. Ant, Vol, XX,
page 103, and Ep. Ind, Vol. V., page 122) granting the village
of Tiandapdru siluated in the Gudravira-vishaya,

(3) The plates of Bhima II, (Ind. Ant,, Vol, XX,, page 270,
and Ep, Ind,, Vol, V., page 135) granting a field in Gugravira-
vishaya,

(4) The plates of A.mun I1. {(Ind. Ani,, Vol. VI, page74 ;
and Vol XX, p, 271; Ep. Ind, Vol, V., page 139), granting
land. The lust clm:ument is inleresting as it shows the precise
position of the land: it was siluated heside the village of
PaAmbarpu in the Gudravlia-vishaye and near Ghantasdld ;
again this grant of land was made lo a chief “for having
improved the town of Guedrdvdra” ; we know (hal Ghantagala,
which was situaled in Gudravira-vishaya 15 a village in the
Divi talug situated at a distance of 10 miles from Masulipatam
(Bandar) anc 6 miles from the village of Kddiru.

We shall therefore conclude that the town of Kudﬁna
which was the capital of Jayavarman i (he 111 century of (he
Christian era, is but the modern village which is 4 miles
west-north-west of Masulipatam and 6 miles from the' village .
of Gapthasila and s mentioned under the nawe of Kaddru
(Z) in the list of villages of Bandar (Masulipatam) taluq (see
“List of villages of the Madras Presidency,” 1914, page 150).
The village named Pangura in Lhe Kogdamudi plates, is pechaps
,Pandury, a village 1 the Bandar (Masulipatiun) lalug,

It s0 happens that the result we have arrived at is found to
be of immense importance not only for the ancient history of
the Deccan but also of [ndo-China,

We know that the civibsation of Indo-China is of Indian
origin and a study of the Indo-Chinese documenls has proved
that the civilisation of Indo-China came almost exclusively from
the Deccan, The Indo-Chinese inscriptions are dated in the
$aka era and Lheir alphabets very closely resemble those of {he
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inscriptions in (he Deccun. Such an inscription of Cambodia
(se¢, " Journal Asialique” VIle série, Tome XX, No. 2, Aont-
Seplembre 1882) dated in the Saka yeur 589 “ essentially agrees
with (hose of the first Chilukyas from the sixth to the eight
century,” The alphabet of the most ancient inscriptions foumnd
in Annam fully resembles, as has been remarked by M, Abel
Bergaine (Journal Asialique, Janvier 1888, page 15) the alpha-
Dbets of the inscriptions of the kings of Véngi, the Pallavas and
the fArst Kadambas, Again, certain inscriplions (for example
Nos 415 and 415 bis, XX1 of the collection wmentioned by
Mr. Bergaine) are characterised by a peculiavity which is called
ihe “box-headed" alphabet and M. Bergaine observes (hat
“the relations between the Champid kingdom and those of
Soufhern India were so [requent that the alphabet changed
there in the same manncr, We shall even see that a simple
ernamental appendage, a deeply cut square at the head of the
letters which, in Incia proper, seems to have been in fashion
during almost the whole of the V cenlury finds ils way into
our XXI inscription.

. It must first be noted that Lhis inflluence existed in the 11
“entury of the Chrislian era :

(1) The inscription of Mura-rija or Sri Maia, king of the
Champds, which is found near the village of Vo-can, in the
Nhatrang valley in the province of Khah-Floo (Jeurnal Asitique,
Janv.-Fovrier 1891, page 17) in Annam, is written in Sanskyit
and 1 an alphabet that is identical will that of |the inscription
of Rudradiman at Gurnar,

(2) Ptolemy gives the names of the towns situated on
the coast of Annam that were not simply Indian bul were also
Sanskrit (Journal Asiatique-Rapport Annuel; Juillel-Aoat 1888,
page 70),

We thus arrive at the following very tmportant conelusion
“The Indo-Chinese civilisalion did not come fromn every place
in India, but, from @ port of the Decean whence the travellers
embarked for Indo-China”, .

Where was (his port situated ¢ That 15 the imporlant pios
blem we are now going to solve, This port was existing al the time
of Ptolemy, and is found menlioned by this geographer, In
fact, this is how Ptolemy describes the east coast of the Deccan
(see Ind. Anl, Vol, XIlL, page 332): "Mouth of the river
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Khabéros—Khabéris—Sabouras—Podouké— Melangé— Mouth
of. the river Tyna—Kotlis—Manarpha—Mouth of the river
Malsblus—Kontakossyla, a mart—Koddura—Allosygné—The
point of departure for ships bound for Rhrisé—Pilouin—
Naingaim—Katikardama— Kannagara—Mouth of the riv
Madanh", ’

. We sae that, in (he I centucy, Ptolemy has said that the
ships that wanted to go to the country of gold (Khrysé) i. e. the
Indo-Chinese peninsula (Burma, Malacea, Cambodia, Annam)
started from a fixed point (locus unde solvonl in Chrysén
naviganies). Till now there was complete nncertainty in regard
to the geographical position of this port. There was no douht
at all that " Khabéris-emporium" designaled the town of
Kav'ripatnam; in fact, Plolemy has mentioned above the
“mouth of the river Khabéros” which is undoubtedly the
Kivéri. But between this town and the Ganges nota single
place mentioned by Ptolemy could be identified with some
amount of certainty. Many authors have put forth hypotheses
but without any great success, Colonel Yule thought that the
river Maisdlus was no other than the Krishnd, because not far
from its mouth there is the modern town of Masulipalam ; but
this reason was not very convincing. In the theory of Colonel
Yule the fown that Ptolemy calls Koddura was identified with
Gudtirn, near Masulipatam. This identification was regarded
with the greatest scepticism, for they replied to Colonel Yule
that ¢

(1) The word Koddura does not fully resemhle the word
Gadiru,

(2) There is nothing lo prove that the village of Gadtru
existed at the time of Ptolemy and has preserved the same name
for 18 centuries.

It is no more the same thing to-day. In compiling the
ancient history of the Deccan and in sludying the Kopdamudi
plates, we have made the following important discoveries :
(1) That the modern town named Gadaru by Culonel Yule
was once called Kudira (2) that Kudira existed at the time of
Ptolemy. So we can now think of identifynig the Koddura of
Ptolemy witll the Kudora of Kongamudi plates,

Our knawledge of ancient Decean enables us to make an-
other new identification, Belween Gidoru and the mouth of the
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Kypishnd, there is the {own of Ghantadala, where Mr, Alexandre

. Rea (South [ndian Bouddhist Antiquities—Madras 1894, page
32) has discovered the remains of a Stipa which ‘date fronr the
beginning of the Chuistian era; »0, Ghanptasili existed at *the
time of Plolemy ; and exaclly at the required spot, on the: sea
side, between Koddura and (he mouth of the river, Plolemy
places the murt of Kontakossyla.

We have thus solved an important problem, we have been
able to identify cerfain places pamed by Plolemy in a parl of
the Deccan coast ; and the plice whence ships departed for
Indo-China 15 found near Koddurn, o hittle more 10 the north
on the coast, 1. e, not far [rom the mouth of the Godavari.

We shall (berefore conclude that the porl of deparlure for
vessels bound for Khrysé, during the time of Plolemy, was
situated near the mouth of the Goddvari and that it was from
there that the civilisation of India starfeed {o go over 1o Burma,
Java, Cambodia and Annam,

i e



§ 3, The Salankiyvanas.

This dynasty had Vedgipura for its capifal, and had a
special cult for the god Chitrarathaswimin, The remains of a
temple dedicated to this deity are found at Pedda-végl near
Elore. As copper-plates connected with this dynasty and (his
country have been found in the enviions of this town, 1 think
we may admit the idenlity of Vengipura with Pedda-végi, The
plates of king Vijaya-Dévavarman (Ep. Ind. Vol. IX,, No. 7,
page 56) are in Pidkrit but contain two sanskyit verses, This
king is said lo be the *performer of horse sacrifices.' .

Another sel of plates found near lake Kolleru (Ind. Ant
Val, ‘J., 1876, No. XVIII, page 175) is in Sanskrit and is proba-
bly not so ancienl. 1t menlions Chapdavarman and his son
Vijaya-Nandivarman. The Salankdyanas ruled at this epoch
over the same country of Kuduhdia which formerly was the
native land of the Brihatphaliyanas,

And]. F. Fleet says (Ind. Ant, Vol. V., 1876, page 175):
“In Sir W. Elliot's fac-similes I have another copper-plate
inscription of Vijaya-Nandivarind and his Yuvamahfidja whose
name seems to be Vijaya- Tungavarma or Vijaya Buddbavarmd

- . the language, even, is doubtiul but seems to be
pnknt v’ This name is probably Buddhavarmd, for, in
the margm there is the character “dha" "',

It is probable that these kings : Dévavarman, Chandavarman,
his son Nandivaiman and perhaps also the problematical
Buddh:wnrman, have reigned between 350 and 450 A, D, It
appears in fact thal these kings came after the invasion of
Samudra-Gupta ; and it is again probable that theit kingdom
was conquered in the filth century by the Vishpukundins with
the help of the Vakatakas,

11



§ 4. The Vishnuknndins.

The RAmatictham (Ep, Ind. Vol, X1, page 134) and the
Chikkulla plates (Ep, Ind. Vol. 1V,, page 193) give us genealogy
No. 1; and the Pulithbtru grant (Report on Epigraphy for
1913-14; G. O, No. 920, Puhlic, 4th Aug, 1914, page 102) gives
us genealogy No. I1 ;

Madhavavarman I

Vikraméndravarman I,

No I, L .
Indrabhattacakavarman
Vikraméndravarman 11,

V:Itrarlrmhéndm
No I1. |’ Govindavarman ' '®
by Madhavavarman (1),

-~ T diwr of opinion that Vikramahéndra may be idenlified with
Vikraméndravarman 11, In fact, [ have remarked that in seveial

- documents the informalion regarding the grand-fatlrer or other
ancestors of the reigning king lias been sometimes ultered. 1t
i# probable that the real name of the grandfather of Madhava 11
was Vikraméndravarman I1.

It seems that the capital of the kingdom “was Lendulira
which is probably the present village ot Denduldry, in the
Ellore taluq near the ancient cily of Vedgi.

The tutelary deity of (he dynasty is the “Holy Lord of
Sti Parvata,” Sri Sailam in the Karnul District, This God was
the favourite deity of Prabhivati, widow of Rudraséna II, and
mother of Pravaraséna 11, the VAkdtaka king, On the other
hand, Médhavavarman 1, the first Vishnpukupdin king had
married a Vakitaka princess and we have said already, that very
probably, in the middle of the V century, the Vikétakas
uprooted the ancient SalankAyana dynasty of Vengi and placed
on the throne their relation MAdbavavarman I, This king, in
fact, is reported to have performed numerous sacrifices, 11 of
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them being horse sacrifices wlich are cmblems of viclory,
Besides thal, the eulogies of this king resemble those found in
the Vakitaka copper-plates of Pravaraséna [.

The king Vikraméndravarntan 1. had no other merit than
thal of birth, He was the ornament of two families, the
Vishpukugding and the Vakitakas. His reign was probably
shork,

On the contrary, Indrabhattirakavarman had a long reign
as the Ramafirtham plates are dated in the 37th year of his
reign ; besides, during this reign, there was a terrible attack
made by a king, who probably reigned in Kalinga, who was also
called "“Indra” and who seems to have been the head of a
coalition of kings. These plates tell us that Indrabhattivaka-
varman “encountered in hundred thousands of batiles numerous
four-tusked elephants (chaturdanta)’; we know that God Indra
is mounted on the elephant of the East which has four tusks.
Thal statement is wholly confirmedl by copper plates writfen in
a similar alphabet which have been found in the Godaveri
Districl. They are those of Prithivimila (]. B, B, R, A. 8,
Vol. XV, page 116). From lines 17-20, we learn an alliance was
entered into by several chiefs to uproot by force Indrabhatti.
raka whose élephant Kumuda (the elcphanl of the 8, W,
quafter,‘l was struck down by Indradhirdja mounted on hm nrwu
elephant Supratika (the elephant of N. E. quarler). So ihm

were two Intras present: Indridhirdja, king) of the nurﬂm'mt, .

{hat is, of Kalifiga along the coast of Orissa, and Indrab]m;;ﬁ

raka, the Vishnukuydin who reigned in the southwest, that is
to say in Véngi., Now, it scems thal it was the king of the
Vishnukupdins that was the victor. In fact the same Ramatir-
tham plates commemorate the grant made by Indra of a village
situated in the Plaki-rashtra. This province is mentioned in the
Timmapuram plates (Ep. Ind. Vol. IX,, page* 317) under the
name of Palaki-vishaya. And we know that this same prmlnan
of Pajaki-vishaya contained the village of Cheppira, which is
nothing bul Chipurupalli in the Vizagapatam District (Ind.
Ant, Vol, XX, pages 15 and 16), Since the Vishpukundin Indra
was the master of Vizagapatam District after his war with the
king of Orissa, it is certain that he was the victor., We haye
said that there was a coalition of many kings against Indrabhat«
pirala, Among them perhaps was Harlshéna the Vakdaka |
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in fact, the Ajantd inscription says (hat Havishéna vanquished
the king of the Andhra country, This word shows the country
belween the Godiavari and the Kpishpd, that s to say, the
kingdom of the Vishpukundns,

The son of Indrabhajtdiaka was Vikraméndravarman 11,
It is certain that this king reigned on the banks of the Krishna
as the Chikkulla plates mention the willage of Régonpam to the
S. E, of Riviréva on the bank of the Kpishpabennd ; and
Riviréva has been identified by My, Sewell with Raveralah
80°10°'E and 16950'N) :

The son of Vikraméndravarman 11, (Vikramahéndra) was
Govindavarman and his grandson Madhavavarinan 11 (Janasraya).
The last of them "crossed the river Godivari with the desire to
conquer the eastern region”, This event probably lock place
shortly before the invasion of Pulak&ém 11, who put an end to
the dynasty of Vishpukundins and annexed the kingdom of
Véngi,

In my work “The Pallavas" (chapter 111, page 34), 1 have

attribtitéd the caves' of Undavalli, Sittanagaram, Bezwida,
Mogalrdjapuram to the Vishnukundins, 1 shall not speak of it
‘once again.
. The seal of the- Chikkula plates (Ep. Ind. Vol IV, plale
-facing the page 244 ) resembles thal of the Ramalirtham plates:
an advancing lion with ils fore-paw raised, mouth wide open
and the tail swung over the back so as to end in a loop
(G. O, No, 538; Rep, on Epi, 28th July 1909). The lion
was then the crest of the Vishnukundins. Ii is to be remaiked
that the Kadambas have the same crest which proves (he
fanrily relationship that exisled between the Kadambas and
the Vishpukupding, We find the image of a vase sculptured
on the pilldis at Undavalli and Mogalidzapuram, and the image
of a lion at Undavalli, Coins bearing the image of a lion on
the obverse and the image of a vase on he reverse have also
been found. (see for instance, in Mr, Vincent A, Suuth's, ** Early
History of India," the plate concerning Lhe Indian coins in
the British Museum: coin No, 16, from Elliot, “Coins of
Southern India" Pl, II, 49). These coins have been
attributed to the Pallavas. In 1917, in my work “The Palla-
vas'' (Chapter III, page 34 ), 1 have atiributed (hese coins to
{he Vishpukugdins,
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s § 5. The Kings of Kalifiga,

We have six documents that give us informalion aboul
the kings of Kalinga, We have said thal, aboul A, D. 340,
Samudra-Gupta met on the coast of Orissa with Mantaidja,
king of Karila, Swimidalla of Kotttra, Damana ol Erapdapali
and Mahéndra of Pishtdpura. The last of them had probably
the title of king of Kahnga: we shall see, in fact, that Sakti-
varman ( Ragolu plates) who alse reigned at Pishtapma had
this title, The six documenis we have mentioned being all in
Sanskyit are probably posteiior lo the year 400 A, D, On the
other hand the coasl of Orissa was conquered by Pulakédin 11
(Aihole inscription) aboul 609 A, D. and was probably
shared Dbetween the Easlern Chalukyas in the south
and the Eastern Gangas in the noith, The diles of the 6
documents in question are theieiore belween 400 and 600
A.D,

Unfortunalely, it is impossible to establish a chionology
of the kings of Kalinga whose names we know. Therefore
we shall now proceed to' enumerate those documents withoul
any ascertained ehronological order,

a} The Ragolu plates ( Ep, Ind, Vol XII, page 2/ mentien
Visishthiputra Saktivarman, king of Kalinga who reigned-al
Pishtapura. It is said that this sovereign *adorns the Méga-
dha family,” which goes o show that this prince was
related to the Guplas and reigned towards the middle of the
V century when the Gupias and the Vakatakas dominated the
Deccan, '

b) The Godavari copper plates ( ], B. B: R. A, 8, Vol XVI,
page 116) had been studied when we gave Lhe history of
Indrabhattiraka of the Vishnukopdin dynasty : the king
Prithivimula who was the donor of the Godavaii plates was
the son of Sii-Prabhikara and reigned o the city of Kindali,
He was the vassal of another more poweiful king named
Indra whu was (he son of Milavarman, reigned al Mapalkudi
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and had for his war-elephent Supralika (the elephent of the
N, E, quarter). The document says that this king was the
victor in the struggle against the king Indrabhattiraka, But
we bave said that this is not probable :und that, on the contrary,
{he Vishnukundin king seems to have wennxed the districts of
Godavari and Vizagapalam and driven away the kings of
Kalinga to the north. In fact, the capital of Lhe kings of
Kalinga which was Pishtapuram at the limes of Mahéndra and
Vésisthiputra Saklivarman seems {o have been transferred
further north to Sarapalli and Simbuapura after (he Vishnpu-
kundins captured Pishtipuram.  This event probably took
place in the first quarter of the VI Cenlury,

¢) The Chikakole plates ( Ind. Anl. Vol, XII1,, page 48)
of -Nundaprabhafijanavarman issued from Sé&apalli  and

d) the Komarti plates (Ep. Ind, Vol. IV, page 143) ol Chan-
davarman issued from Siraljapuram, have many poinls of resem-
blance : the phraseology of both these documents is almost
{he same ; the seals bear the word “Pitpibhaklah” ; Nanda-
prabhafijana and Chandavarman are both of them called
kings of Kalinga; and lastly, Simhapura, the capital of
Chandavarman may be identified with Singupuram, a village
neéir Chikakole where the plates of Nandaprabhafijana were
discovered,

€) The Brihatprostha grant of Umivarman, lord of Kalinga,
issued from Simhapura (Ep. Ind, Vol, XII, page 4) surely
belongs to the same group as the plates of Chikakole and
Kémarti, If is impaossible to say in what chronological order,
Umivarman, Nandaprabhafijana and Chandravarman reigned.
Their epoch is also uncertain ; they might possibly have reigned
between 525 and 609 A, D,

f) Lastly, we have to mention the Sarabhavaram plates
(Ep. Ind., Vol, XIII,, page 104) for, this village where they
were discovered is in the Goddvari dislrict and it is probably
here that the Lord of Chikara, whose name is not mentioned
and who perhaps lived in the VI century, reigned. He was
probably nol a “king of Kaliiga" but only a simple feudatory.
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CHAPTER VIl ‘
Ta F:'T)vmsm-:s OF THE KANARESE DISTRICTS,

§ 1. The Kadambas.

The genealogy of the Kadambas may probably be the

following :
Mayiiragarman  (340-360 A, D.)

I
Kangavarman  (360-385 A, I.)
|
Rhagitatha  (385-410 A, D.)
E l I
Raghu (410-425 A. D)) IKkosthavarman (425-450 A, D)
I
) I
Santiyarman (450-475 A. D)) Kyishnavarman 1,
N I
| | I |
Mrigééavarman Mandhdtrvarman Vishnuvarman Dévavarman
(475-488 A.D.) (488-500 A, D)

| | " |  Simhavarman
. Ravivarman Bhanuvarman Sivaratha |
(500-537 A. D.) Krishnavarman 1, -
| (550-565 A. D.)
Harivarman Kumaravarman |
(537-550 A. D.) | Ajavarman
Mandhata-Rija 5
(Shimoga plates) B"“EI‘“' mah
Vishpuvarman
etc,
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A part of this genealogy has been publishied by Professor
Kielharn (Ep. Ind, Vol. VIll,, page 30) and admitted by
Mr. Rice in his work “Mysore and Coorg from inscriptions”
[“jyéshtha-pilpi,”" in the Biriir plates, means a father's elder
brother],

The genealogy given nbove differs from those published
by Messrs. Kielhorn and Rice because 1 have' ‘aken into ac-
count the discovery of the Shimoga plates in 1911 and those
of Tagare in 1918, The Tagare plates (Annual Report, Mysore
Archzological Department, for 1918, page 40, No. 71) give us
the following genealogy:

Krishnavarman

Ajavarman
I
Bhégivarman
|
Vishpuvarman

Relying on the form of the letters, [ thought that it was

not possible to admit that this Kpishpavarman was Krishna-
~warman I but that he was, on the contrary, very probably
“Krishpavarman 11,

The Shimoga plates (Annual Report, Mysore Archaologi-
cal Department, for 1911, page 31), say that the king Min-
dhata-Raja, son of Kumdravarman reigned at Uchchangi
(Uchchangidurga=Uchchasringi), This town belonged to
Sivaratha in the #th year of the reign of Harivarman (Halsi
plates, Ind, Ant,, Vol,, page 30); that is why ‘e can suppose
that Kumétavarman was the son of Swvaratha or Harivarman;
the Shimoga plates do not give vs any information about his
filiation,

The chronology of the Kadambas has not yel been fixed
on a suie basis. [tisonly a complete study not only of this
dynasty but also of all the other dynasties of the Deccan that
will enable us te arrive at a satisfactory resull, In the
genealogical table, I have just given, I have put within
brackets, beside the name of each king, the approximate date
of his reign, according to the chronology 1 have adopted. 1
shall now try to justify this chronology.
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(1) We have gald, when speaking of the copper plates of the

Pallava dynasty, that paleography was generally a bad auxi~
liary to the chronology of dynasties; very often, two documents
dated in the stme relgn differ much from each ofher,
However thete is a special case to which | must draw the
reader’s aftention, We know that in the middle of the V
century the Gupta-Vika takas were very powerful in the Deccan,
I call Gupta-Vikatakas those kings of the VAkadtaka dynasty
who weie the sons, grandsons or greal-grandsons of queen
Prabhdvati, daughter of Dévagupla (Chandra-Gupta I1). We
know that this queen was the regent of lhe kingdom during the
miniarity of her %on; and the plates of Piofessor Patak
(Ind. Ant,, 1912, page 215), which are dated in the time of
this princess, bear on the seal not the genealogy of the Vaka-
takas but of the Guplas. The descendunts of this queen con-
sidered themselves lo be as much Guptas as ViAkitakas.
They adopted a very peculiar alphabet which spread as a queer
fashion in the V century, in the empire of the Guptas, at the
time of Chandra-Gupta II (Buhler “Ind. paleography” [Inds
Ant. Vol XXXIII, page 64). Thisthas been styled the ""box-
headed” alphabet. 1 distinguish two sorts of “hox" placed at
the head of the letters :

The “true box " ; il is thus described by J. F. Fleel:
“formed by sinking four short strokes in the shape of a square
and leaving a block of stone or copper in the ¢enire of them”
(Gupta Inseriptions, page 19 ). .

The “false box!" is more simple: the sculptor or engra-
ver has simply removed a sulliciently large square surfage at
the head of each letter.

As an example of the “frue box" we wmay take the
‘Balaghat plates (Ep. Ind. Vol, IX,, page 268) of Prithivishé-
na 1 and all the plates of Pravaraséna 11 (Chaunmak, Siwani
and Dudia), .

When examiring (he Urnvupalli plates (see the plate in
Ind. Ant, Vol. V, page 51) which are dated {rom Palakkada
in the 11th vear of the reign of the Pallava king Simhavar-
man and which have been engraved by order of Yuvamahi-
rija Vishpugopa, | made the important remark, which no one
has done up to the present, that the alphabet of this docu-
ments was “box headed”; nay more, it is not the "“false box"”

12
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but the “true box" so much so that these plates can be shown
as an excellent specimen of the “true box", Sihavarman and
Vishnngdpa have reigned belween 475 and 500 A, D. and the
Uruvupalli plates are probably dated 486 A. D, The plates of
Méngaltr and Pikira of the son of Vishpugdpa are not box-
headed; we may therefore say thal from 500 A, D, the
box method disappeared. The same phenomenon is (0 be seen
in the Kadamba documents: the plates of Mryiglda and Man-
dhatri are box-headed, but those of Ravivarman are not, There
is room to think that Mrigésa and Mandhdtrl reigoed from
475 to 500 A, D. and were contemporaries of Simhavarman
and Vishnugépa; and that Ravivarman reigned alter 500 A, D,
when the box method has disappeared from the Deccan.

(2) We know that about 550 A. D,, Pulakééin | seized
Vitapi and founded the Chalukya kingdom: bul if we
lock at the map, we see that the geographical position of
Badami (VAtapi) allows us to affirm that Palddikd (Halsi)
could not belong to the Kadambas when the Ch#lukyas were
In Bid&mi. , It may therefore be asserted that all the plates
found at Halsi and dated from Paladikd (Ind. Ant, Vol. VI,
pages 23, 25, 28, 29, 31,) arc anterior to 550 A. D, We may
therefora say that Harivarman who, in the 5th year of his
reign (Ind. Ant,, Vol. VI, page 31) held Palddikd, icigned
there before the middle of the VI centurv, Il has to he
noted that we do not know of any Kadamba document dated
from Palddikd which is posterior to the one we have just
mentioned; it is therefore probable that Harivarman was
almost the contemporary of Pulakédin I and was wvanquished
by him. The Sangoli plates (Ep. Ind., Vol. XIV, page 165)
mention an astronomical phenomenon and Mr, K, N, Dikshit
of Poona has observed that during the VI century this
phenomenon could have occured only thrice: in 507, in 526
and in 545, The Sangoli plates being dated in the 8th year
of Harivarman's reign, this king must have come to the throne
only in 526-8=518 A. D. or in 545-8 =537 A. D,, il we belie-
ve that this event happened in the VI century, The lalter date
agrees perfectly well with Lhe chronology we have adopted ;
we shall therefore admit thal Harivarman ascended the
throne in 537 A, Do

Let vs now proceed to sum up the history of this dynasty.



—_0y

The Tilagunda inscription (Ep. Ind,, Vol VII, page 30)-
gives @ version, probably hislorical, of the origin of the
Kadambas, There was 4 brahman belonging to thé Minavya
gotra named Maydradarman who wWas a native of Sthanakundur
(Talgunda) and belonged lo a family called Kadamba
sifice a kadamba tree sheltered their house. He came to the
capital of the Pallava empire (o study the Védas and there had
a quarre] with a horseman, Hearing it smd that the brahman
caste was inferior to that of the Kshalrias, he got angry, put
himself at the head of a band of adventurers and attacked the
Pallavas in the forests of Sri Parvala, With the help of Brihad-
Bana and other kings, he succeeded in founding the kingdom
of which Banavasi (Vaijayanti) was the capital. Mr. K. G.
Sankara Iyer of Trivandram in his excellent article on “The
age of KAliddsa” published in the “Quarlerly Journal of the
Mythic Socicly,” (Bangalore, Vol. VIIL,, July 1918) says: “It
is probable thal Mayuragarman took advantage of the confusion
caused by Samudragupla’s southern expedition to set himself
up as an independent ruler”. This hypothesis accords with the
chronology we have adopted,

Dr. A, Venkatasubbiah, the learned officer of the “Mysore
Archzological Department”, has written an article on “The
Kadamba prikpit inscription of Malavalli” Ind, Ani, Vol
XLVI, page 154), in which we find the exact tenor of Lhat
document, It is a Kadamba inscription, but the name of (e
king is not mentioned. However, as it is in prakpit we nay
suppose Lhat he was the most ancient king of the dynasly and
that the document is dated in the reign of Mayuradarman, that
is, the middle of the IV century,

The 8th verse of the Ajagtd inscription (cave No, XVI,
Arch. Surv. W, Ind,, Vol IV, pages 53 and 124) say> thal the
Vikétaku king Prithivishéna [, vanquished the king of Kuptala,
i, e, the Kadamba king. It is cerlain that Prithivishéps I
reigned for a long time : tradition says that he reigned fur about
a hundred years and Mr. Vincent A. Smith is of opinion that it
means "from aboul Jorty lo sixty years"”, We know that his son
Rudraséna I1. married the daughter of Chandra-Gupta 11, aboul
395 A, D, We may therefore be almost sure that Prithivishéna 1,
reigned between 350 and 390 A, D, According to our chronoe-
logy he must have been the contemporary of the Kadamba
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king Kahgavarman (360-385 A. D.) and it is probable that lhis
king of Kuntala is the one whose defeat is mentioned in the
Ajapta ioscription ; and the Tilgunda inscription seems to
confirm this supposition, as il says that Kangavarman accom-
plished “lofty exploits in terrible wars™,

We have not got any informalion about Bhagiratha,

Raghu “subdued enemies by his valour”. Itis probably
in his reign that his brother Kakustha bore the tille of
Yuvamahfidja and ruled over Palidik& (Halsi in Belgaum) in
the year 80 of an unknown era which probably began with the
founding of the dynasty by Mayiragarman, In that case, the
Halsi plates (Ind. Ant,, Val. VI, page 23} would be dated about
the year 420 A, D, and Kadkustha would have come to the
throne in 425 and reigned till 450 A, D.

The Balaghat plates (Ep. Ind,, Vaol, 1X,, page 268) say that
Naréndraséna was the grandson ol Prabhivati-Guptd and that
he married the davghter of the king of Kuntala named Ajjhita~
bhattariki, When did this marriage take place? We have
admitted with Mr, Vincent A, Smith (], R. A, S,, April 1914,
page 326) that the marriage of Rudrasfna I1 with the daughter
of Chandra-Gupta 1I, the quecn Prabhivati-Gupta, took place
about 395 A. D,; we may suppose Lhal the marriage of (heir
grandson took plice 50 years later. So the marriage of the prince
Gupta-Vikétaka with the daughter of the king of Kuntala must
be placed about 445 A, . We have said above that it is certain
that the Kuntala kingdom was no other than the kingdom of the
Kadambas (see Ep. Ind., Vol, XILI, page 299, verses 58—62). We
may therefore put the question : who was the Kadamba king that
reigned in 445 and gave his daugter in marriage to the Gupta-
Viakataka king? ln our chronology Kikusthavarman is shown
to have reigned from 425 to 450 and it is quite possible that
in 445 he had a daughter of marriageable age: and the celebrat-
ed inscription of Tilagunda which containg the eulogy of
Kakusthavarman and is writhen in the “box-headed” alphabet
says that Kakusthavarman gave his doaughters in marriage lo
the Guptas and other kings.

The plates of Myigééa and Mandhétri, “the sons of Sdntivac-
man, are also writlen in the same alphabet,

Two sets of copper plates discovered at Dévagiri (Ind,
Ant,, Yol. V11, page 35 and page 37) are dated in the 3rd



— 101 =~
and 4ih years of the reign of Mrigdday the Halsi plates (Ind.

Ant,, Vol. VI, p, 24) and the Hire-Sukuna plates (Ep. Carn,, .

Vill, page 12), are datéd in the 8th year of the same reign.
The Hitpahabbgilu (Ep, Cacn,, IV, p. 136) and Td|ganda
records ave not dated, The last document (Mysore Archaoplo-
gical Regort, for 1910-11, page 35, and Plate 1V, 2) mentions
the wife of Mrigésa, who was born in the Kaikeya fumily, and
was called Pidbbivatl,  In the first § years of his reign, about
480 A. D, Mpigésa utprooted the Gahgas, and was o very fre
of destruction of the;Pallavas (Halsi plates, Ind, Ant,, VI, p. 24),
Mrigésa reigned at Vaijayanii. It is probable that he did niot
reign long, since the documents we have got do nol go beyond
the 8th year of his reign.

It is prabable that Mrigéda was succeeded by his younger
brother MAndhltrivarman who also reigned al Vaijayanti:
the Kadgere plates (Ep. Ind,, Vol V1., p. 14) aie daled in the
2nd year of his reign.  His private secietary DAmbddaradatin
was probably the Dimddua of Kopnir (lud. Anl, Vol.
XX1, p. 93).

[n the absence of more precise infoimation, we may
admit that Mrigééa reigned from 475 (o 490 A, D, and

“MAandhéiri from 490 1o 500 A, D.

When Santivarman, Mpgeééa and Mandhate wete reign-
ing at Vaijayanti, the northern provinces (Belganm, Kaladgee
and Darwar), which had Paladika (Halsi) and Triparvata (pro-
bably Dévageéri) for their capilals, were governed by princes
belonging to the younger branch of the Kadamba family.
Krishpavarman I, son of K&kustha and elder brother of
Sanlivarman, reigned at Triparvata (probably Dévagéri, in
the Karajgl taluk of Dharwid District), He had the prince
Dévavarman as yuvamahdrija (Dévagére plates, Ind, Ani,
Vol. VIIL, p, 33), Almostat the same time, Vishpuvarman,
the elder (Birur plates) son of Krishnavarman I, madea grant
in the Sindhulhaya-rashtra (Bijapur District) with the permis-
sion of his consin Santivarman (Birur plates; Ep. Camn,
Vol. V1., p. 91 ; Kadur No, 162) Vishpuvarman was the son of
a Kaikeya princess who had married Krishnavarman 1. Who
were the Kaikevas? Nolhing is known about them, The kingdom
of PaldgikA (Halsi), which was governed by Vishnuvarman,
Lelunged lo the Kadambas of Vaijayanti j in fact, w hen Mrigéda
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was reigning at Vaijayanii (Ind, Ant, vol. VI, page 24), he
gave orders for the construction of a temple at Paladika,

It is probable that on the death of Mindhatri, the crown
of the Kadambas came, as a maller of right, lo Ravivurnan
the son of Mindhatri; this prince being young, his cousin
Vishpuvarnian tried o size vpon the throne with the liclp of
the Pallavas; but Ravi killed his adversary. In fact, a sel ol
Halsi plates (Ind. Ant,, Vol, VI, page 32) say that Ravivarman
“acquired the regal power by the strength and prowess of his
own arm”, and another set of Halsi plates (Ind, Anl,
Vol. VI, page 29) also add that Ravivarman “having slain
§ri-Vishpuvarman and other kings, and having uprooled
Chandadanda, the lord of Kdfichi has established himself at
Palidikd”, The Nilambur plates (Ep. Ind,, Vol. VIIL, page
146} are dated in the 5th year of Ravivarman's reign; and
there arc three sets of plates (Incl. Ant., Vol. VI, page 25, 28
and 29) thal are daled in the same reign from Paldgikd, The
Ajjibad-Sirsi plates (Progress Report, Arch, Surv. West, Ind,,
for 1917.1918, page 35) are dated in the 35th year of his reign
which corresponds probably to eire, 535 A. D, and il is likely,
that, having come to lhe throne about 500 A, D, when suffi-
ciently young, he reigned for aboul 40 years and died in 537
A. D. The inscription on the stone at Kavadi (Sorab 523,
Shimoga ; (Ep. Carn,, Vol. VIII, puge 167) mentions the
death of Ravi and of his wife who probably became a sati,

His son Harivarman succeeded him at Vaijayanti (Sangoli
plates ; Ep. Ind,, Vol. XIV,, page 165 ; 8th year of the reign)
and at Palddikd (Halsi plates, Ind, Ant,, Vol, VI, page 31 ; 5th
year of his reign), We have said that he ascended the throne in
537 A. D.

- About the year 550 A. D, Pulakéin I, of the Chalukya
family installed himself at Vatdpi (B&dami), This town being
siluated exactly in the middle of the northern provinces of the
Kadamba kingdom, it is almost cerfain that Harivarman lost,
about 550 A.D, all the country thal had for its capitals
Palagikd (Halsi)) and Triparvata.

We have seen that Ravivarman killed Vishpuvariman, his
cousin and seltled al Paldsikd ; Sifﬁhavnrman, the son of
Vispuvarman, probably remained in an inferior position during
the reign of Ravivarman ; but the son of Simahdvarman who
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was called Krishnavarman 11, ascended the throne of Vaijayanti,

The Bennur plates (Ep. Carn., Vol. V., page 594 ; Belur 245)

speak of a military expedition and ihe Bennahalli plates (Ep.

Carn,, Vol. V, Be, 121 ; and Ep. Ind, Vol VI, page 18) say
that Krishpavarman 11, “has gained the fortune of royalty by
hig hergism™. The kingdom.of Krishpavarman 11, extended
between the Chalukya kingdom in the north and that of the
Gafigas in the south, Madhava II, of the Ganga dynasty
married the gister of Kpshpavarman 11, Probably, it was
Krishnavarman [1. that was defeated by the Chaluka Kirtivar-
raan L shortly befare 570 A, D, and whose country was ruined
by the Pallavas (Amaji insc., Ep. Carn, Vol. XI, Dg, No, 161).

For a long time it was believed that the dynasty was com-
pletely destroyed. However, the discovery of the Tagare plates
(Mysore Arch, Report for 1918, page 40 and plate XI) seemns
to prove that the son of Krishpavarman IT. who was called
Ajavarman, did nol reign, but that Bhogivarman, the son of
Ajavarman, was the “acquirer of an extensive kingdom by the
strength of his own arm”, It is probable that this kingdom did
not last long, for, it appears that this counlry was occupied,
shortly after, by the Gangas (Tagare plates of Polavira, Mysore
Arch, Report for 1918, page 41). Vishguvarman son of Bhgi-
varman probably lived in the beginning of the VII century,

The Chilokya king Pulakedin II besieged Banavisi (Aihole
insc.) and, in the Kadamba country lhere are inscriptions of
Pulakésin {1 (Sh, 10), Vikramaditya (Sa. 79), Vinaydditya
(Su, 154) and Vijaydditya (8k. 278).

At the end of the VIII century, the Pallava king Danti-
varman warried Aggafanimmati, “the daughter of the celebrated
king, a crest jewel of the Kadamba family” (Vélirpilaiyam
plates, vers 18; 8. 1, L, Vol 11,, Part V., page 511),



1
§ 2. The Gangas,

Up to the moment of writing this, the genealogy of this
dynasly has remained unscllled for the following reasons :
The firsl documents Lhat were discovered were no doubt
spurions, They gave the following genealogy :

Konganivai man,

Miadhava (L),
Harijmrman,
Kishnugdpa,
Midhava (I1),

Avinita,
elc.
In 1913, were discovered the Penukopda plates which
gius the fc]luwmg genealogy :
: l{ant.g'ammrman,

dlidhava,
Ayyavarman,

Madhava,
This docnment was ceifainly a genuine one ; it was ad-

mitted that the genealogy given in the spurious records is
erroneons and that the only reliable one 15 whal is given in
the Penukonda plates. It has thercfore been admitted that

the following is the correct genealogy :
Konganivarman,

Madhlava‘f_l,
Ayyavarman,
Madhava II,,

Avinita,
eto.
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Here the donor of the Penukopda plates is mentioned as
the father of Avinita, 1 strongly protest’ against these
suppositions, [ affirim that the genealogy given in the spurious
records.is quite corvect, but that, till now, no one has unders+
tood the true reason for the disagreement that exists between the
Penukonda plates and the other documents, F. Fleet says
(J. R, A. 8, 1915, page 472): "It must be obvious that two such
different statements cannol both be true”, There lies the mis-
fake : T am of opinion that both the genealogies are correct ;
but they are of two different dynasties,

Wirst of all, 1 bave to declare most emphatically that the
genealogy given in the spurious records is quile correct. In the
Mysore Archmological Report for 1916, Mr. R, Narasimhachar
has published two seis of copper plates : the Sringeri plates of
Avinita and the Uttanur plates of Durvinita j and, as for the
Gummareddipwn plates of the same king published in 1912
§ 09, “there ave no indications, thal would lead one to suspect
the genmneness” of those recovds,  The dynasty referred to in
these docaments is that of the “Gangas of Talakad".

I now proceed to prove the existence of a second dynasty
which 1 shall call the dynasty of the "Gangas of Paruvi”, We
possess two documents of this dynasly which has rcmmned
unknown till now ;

1) The Penukonda plates maued by the Iung Mﬁdhaw
when making a granl of land situated near the tank of Paruvi
in Pavavivishaya (]. R. A, 8, 1915, page 480 and "“Report on
Epigraphy" for 1913-1914, Madras, page B3-84) ;

2) The Bendiganhalli plates of Krishpavarman, son nf
Madhava, which mentions the grani of Kuraura in Paruvishaya
(Mysore*Atchzol, Annual Report for 1914-1915, plate XVITI),

-Patuvi is identical with Parigi seven miles north of Hindupur

in the Anantapur districl,

The capital of this dynasty was perhaps Kavaiplta from
which place are dated the plales of Krishpavarman,

The chronology of the Gapgas has till now remained so
very uncertain that (he authors who have {reated the mlbjl:ct
sometimes differ by several centuries,

However, all of them are almost agreed on the one point,
that MAdhava LI, the father of Aviniia, married the sister of
Krishnavarman I, the son of Kakusthavarman of the Kadamba

13
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dynasty ¢ bul il is quite certain it was not the case, The docu-
ments say that Madbava 11, married (he sister of the Kadamba
Krishpavarman, but this king was, 1 am sure, (he second of
that name and not the first, 1 declare that Madhava (1, married
the sister of Kpishnavarman I1,

The first king, of whose dale we are sure, reigned in the
VIII century : in 1918, Mr, R, Narasimhachai discovered al
Halkiir (Sira (aluk) an inscription on a stone belonging {o the
reign of Sripurusha and daled S, 710 or 788 A, D, This king was
the son of Sivamarn (Vallimalai insc, No. 91 of 1889), and
grandson (Sidi plates, Ep. Ind., Vol. VIII, p, 181), of Bhvikra-
ma. Since Sripurusha reigned in 788 A. D. we may suppose that
his grand father Bhavikiama ascended the throne in the first
quarter of the VIII century (700-725 A, D.). The father of
Bhiwikrama named Srivikeama must have reigned therefoie
in the 4th quarter of the VII century (673-700 A. D.}) and
his grandfather Mushkara in the 3rd quarter of the same
century (650-675 A, D). We know that Durvillita the
father of Mushkara reigned for a long time : (he Gummareddi-
pura plates (Report, Archmol, Depart. Mysore, for 1912 ;

"»paras 65-69) are, in fact, dated in the 40th year of his
reign, and, as it is probable that he lived a few years more,
we may give him a reign of 45 vears which will extend from
605 to 650 A. D, His father Avinita probably regmed for an
equally long period, for, the Sringéri plates, which are dated in
the second year of his reign, say thai he oblained the “sove-
reignty while still on the lap of his divine mother' and (he
grant of Ep. Carn., 9, Dodda-Balldpir, 68, is dated in the 29h
year of his reign. We may therefore believe that he reigned
for a further period of 11 years after making the lalter grant
and that his reign lasted about 40 years, Avinita would there-
fore have reigned from 565 to 605 A. D. According to these
caleulations, Midhava 11,, the father of Avinila, would have
reigned from 540 to 565 A. D. and this 15 exactly the cpoch we
have assigned to the Kadamba Krishpavarman II.  If we now
bear in mind that the Gaiga Madbava 11, and the Kadamba
Krishpavarman 11, both reigned over Mysore, the one in the
North aud the other in the South, and that, in consequence,
they were naighbours, it would seem fo be quite natural (hat
. Madhava II, should marry the sister of Krishnavarman LI, Itis
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clear thal il s absolulely impossible thal Madhava 1, whe
lived in the middle of the VI century, should*have married the
sister of Krishpavarman I, who lived in the middle of the
V century, Weshall therefore conclude by saying : “Mé&dhava II,
the futher of Avinita, macried the sister of the Kﬂdamba Krish-
pavarman I and reigned from 540 to 565 A, D.".

This chronology i in perfect accord with all the docu~
ments. We shall presently see (hat Ayyavarman was placed
on the throne about 480 A. I, by Sithhavarman, the Pallava
king hat reigned from 475 to SOG A, D, and that the son of
Ayyavarman was crowned by th: Pallava Skandavarman
(500-525 A. D.),

We gel therciore the following genealogy and chronology :

Konganivarnan, (of the Kagvayana gotra),

|

Méadhava |,

e el
_ t
Ayyavarman (480-505) x Harivariman

f J
Madhava (505-330) Vishyugdpa

| i)
Kpishpavarnan . M&dhava 11 (540.565)
(ace, eire. 530) - |
(Paruvi dynasty) Avinita (565-005)

I
Durvinita (605-650)

of the
Srivikrama) VIl century

|
Hhﬁvikmma} first Iali -

Mushkara } second hall

| of the
Sivamira VIII century

I
Sripurusha (788 A, D)
etc,
We shall now try to give the history of (hese kings,
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We have said (hal, about 480 A. D,, the Kadambu Mrigea
fought with the Gungas and was "a very live of destruction of
the Pallavas" (Halsi plates, Ind, Ant,, Vol. VI,, page 25)., This
information is very important as it proves thal about 480 A, D.
the Pallavas aided the Gangas in their ight with the Kadumbas.
The Pallava king at this epoch was probably Simhavarman who

_reignc& at Kafichi and (o whom we have assigned the date
475 to 500 A. D.; and this fact is confirmed by the Penugonda
plates that say thal the Gafga king Ayyavaiman “was duly
installed on the throne by Surihavarman Mahdréja, the lord of
the prosperous Pallava family (Rep, on Ep. for 1913-14; G, O,
No. 920, 4th Aug, 1914). The son of Ayyavarman who was
called Midhava alins Simmhavarmun was “installed on the

"throne by the illusirious Pallava (king) Skanduvarman", We
have said that Skandavarman of Kafichi, son of Simhavarman
reigned from 500 o 523 A, D. 1t is probable that this Pallava
king had also to contend with lhe Kadambas for strengthening
the sovercignly of the Ganga king for, the Halsi plates (Ind.
Ant, Vol. VL, p. 29) say thal Ravivarman struggled against
“Chapdadanda, the lord of Kafichi”, Since we do nol know
of any Pallava king of thal name, we may suppose that the
name “Chandanda’” was a “biruda” of Skandavarman who
reigned at this epoch (500-525 A, D,)

Madhava alias Simhbavarman, who made the grant com-
memorated by the Penugonda plates, reigned over Paruvi-
vishaya and must be identibed with the Madhiva of the
Bendigdnhalli plates (Mysore Archie, Report for 191415, plate
XI11) whose son Vijaya-Kyishpavarman reigned over Paruvisha-
ya. This king Krishpavarman must have reigned in the middle
of the VI century, for, the alphabet of (he Bendighnhalli plates
is almost identical with that of the Baunahalli (Ep, Ind, Vol,
VI, p. 18) and Chikkulla (Ep. Ind,, Vol. IV, p. 196) plates.
Krishpavarman is the lust known king of the Paruvi dynasty.

The king Mddhava I, who belonged to the dynasty of the
Gangas of Talalkid, “bought the sovereignly wiith the strenglh
of bis own arm”, and married the younger sister ol the Kadam-
ba Krishpavarman (1I), who, in the middle of the V1 century,
reigned overen large part of Mysore,

His son Avinila (565-605 A, D.) married the duughter of
Skandavarman king of Punnija,
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We must here say a few words about the kings of Punnad.
The capital of this province was Kifthipura or Kiftur (Hg.
56, Ep. Carn,, Vol. 1Y) on the river Kubbani, to the wesl of
Talakacdh In 1917, Mr: R: Narasimhachar discovered (Mysore
Archmol. Report for 1917, page 40, No. 87) the MAmballi
plates that give us reliable information aboul (his dynasty,
The spurious plates of Komaralingam (Ind, Ant, Vol, XVIII;
page 362) give further delails which are very probubly histori-
cal.

The gencalogy of this dynasty would bé the following

Rishtravarman
(of the Thmra-Kasyapa family)

l
. N
Prithivipal - Nigadatlt

(the eldest) |
Bhujanga

(who murtied the daughler of Singavarnian)
[
Skandavalman,

1t is probable that this Skandavarman gawve his davghler
in marriage to the Guiga Avinita (565-605 A, D.), king of
Talakig. The issue of this marriage was Durvinita who ann&xcd
Punnid to the kingdom of the Gangas.

Durvinita (605 to 650 A. D.) is known “as having his broad
chest embraced, of her own accord, by {ihe goddess of
mverﬂgnty, (hough she was intended by his father for another
son', as the victor in the battles of Andari, ﬂlai[m, Polulage,
Pernagara (in Salem dislrict); as the lord of Pappida aod
Punnadaj as the author of three works, namely a Sabdavalira,
a sapskpit version of the Vaddakatha or Brihalkatha, and a
commentary on-the 15th sarga of the Kiratirjuniya (Mysore
Archaol. Report, for 1916, page 45).
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§ 3, The Chilukyas.

The genealogy and the chronology of the Western Chalu-
kyas present no difficully :
Inyasirhha (of the M&navya gotra)

[
Ranardga

Rapwikrama Pulakédin | (ciic. 550 A, D.)
|
|

Kirtivarman [ (366-597), Mangalésa (597-608),
| I
Pulakésin 11,, Kubja-Vishpuvardhana
(609-642) . (founder of the Eastern Chajukya dynasty)

The origin of this dynasly is obscure  [the legend given
in the “grant of Vira-Choda,” 8. 1. I, Vol. 15 page 50, has
ndthing historical in it ]. In 1905, (]. R. A. S,, for 1905, page
360) Fleet found oul that the hypotheses formed on this subject
were all of them baseless. [ shall, however, make a remark &
the grani of Undivatika (Ep. Ind., Vol. VIII,, page 163) which
is probably dated in the first half of the VI centwy says that
‘the commander of Lhe fort of Harivitsakotta was a certain
-Jayasimha (see also Ind, Ant,, Vol XXX}, Can this Jayasirhha
be the founder of the Chalukya dynasty ?

Pulakédin 1., who probably came from a town called
Indukanti installed himself about 550 A. D,, at Vitapi (Biadami).
We have said thal this military operation could have been
effected only by having defeated the Kadamba king (probably
Harivarman) who reigned, with Halsi for capital, over the
modern provinces of Kaladgee, Belgaum, and Dharwar. The
historical documents say that he performed a horse sacrifice,
We know alsdo (Badami insc,, Ind, Ant, Vol. III, page 305;

-Vol, VI, page 363; Vol. X, page 58) that he married Durlabha-
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dévi of the Batpira family, This family lived probably not
far from Goa at Révalidvipa (Goa plates; |. B, B, R.A. 8,, Vol.
X, page 348). His eldest son Rirtivarman 1. succeeded him
in 566-7 A, 1D,

The inscription of Mahdkdta (near Bidimi) [Ind, Ant,
Vol. XIX, page 7] says that Kirlivarman gained victories in the
following countries : Vanga and Anga (E. and W. Bengal), Ka.
linga, Vattira, Magadha, Madraka, Weérala, Ganga, Mishaka,
Pandya, Diamila, Choliya, ﬁiuka (the Aluvas or ﬁlup:m, in the
N.-IZ of Banavisi) and Vijayanti. Again, the Aihole inscription
says lhat Kirtivarman was a “night of doom to the Nalas, the
Mauvryas and (he Kadambas. The Nalas probably oecupied
Nalavadi (mentioned in plates of VikrnmAditya I) near Bellary
and Karndl districts. The Mauryas were a people of
Northern Konkan (see Bombay Gazetteer, Vol, I, Part, 11,
page 282), A stone discovered at Vida in the Thiina district
(see Bombay Gazelieer, Vol, XIV, page 373) mentions the
Maurya Seketuvarman, We have already spoken of the defeat
of the Kadambas 4 little before 570 A. D. 1t would appear that
Kirtivarman defeated a confedaration of Kadamba princes
probably Krishnavarman Il and his feudalories, In the 12th
year of his reign, Kirtivarman had as Yuvamaliirgja his young
brother Mangalésa; and il is Lhis prince thal-had one of the
caves of Bidami dug in the year 500 of the Sika era, which
corresponds to 578 A, D. (Ind. Ant,, Vol. I11, page 305; Vol.
V1, page 363; Vol. X, page 58). Kirlivarman married a princess
of the Sé&ndrika family who was the daughter of Séninanda
raja (Chiplon plates, Ep, Ind,, Vol. I, page 51). Of this
union was born a son hamed Pulakédin 1. This prince was
probably very young when his father died and the crown pas-
sed to Mangalégs, the brother (or lalf-brother, Ind. Ant,
Vol. XIX,, page 15) of Kirtivarman 1,

The inscriplion of Mahakita which is dated in the 5th
year of the reign of Mangalésa i-e, 601-602 A, D. say (Ind. Ant,,
Vol. XIX, page 7) thal this king vanquished Buddha, and the
Neriir plates (Ind. Ant,, Vol. VII,, page 166) say that he “put
to Aight Surhkaragana’s son Buddbarija and killed Swimirija
of the Chilikya family (see also Ind, Ant,, Vol. VI, page 363),
We have already spoken of the defeat of Buddhardja when
studying the Kalachuri dynasty. The Aihole inscription (Ep.

W
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Ind, Vol, VI, No. 1, page 8) says that Mangaléa “took in
marriage the Fortune of the Katachchuris" and seized upon the
isle of Révati; it was perhaps in this island that Swhmiraja
reigned. The Aihole inscription adds: “when bhis elder
brother's son named Polakédin had formed the resolution to
wander abroad as an exile, that Mangaléda abandoned together
with the effort to secure the kingdom for his own son, both
his kingdom and his life"”, This event took place in 608 A, D,
Pulakédin was formally crow ned in the following year,

The Aihole inscription (Ep. Ind. Vol. VI, page 4) gives us
the following description of lhe explmib of F‘ulakéim 11.

Two chiefs, Appayika and Gévinda having tried to conques
the country to the north of the river Bhima, one is repulsed
and the other submils and becomes the ally of the Chilukyas,
Pulakésin then lays siege to Vanaviisi and subdues the Gangas,
the Alupas who reigned in this region, as also the Maur vas of
Konkan, He then besieges Puori, an important town on the
coast of the western ocean (Aralnan sea); the Litas, the
Malavas and the Gurjaras surrender as well as the inhabi-
lants of the Vindhyas, the hanks of the Réva and the three
Mahdrdshtras. In the North-east, Pulakédin subdues the king.
doms of Kalinga and Kosala. He seizes {he citadel of Pishta-
pura and fighis near the waters of the Kunila ; then he turns to
the south, routs the king of the Pallavas (Mahéndravarman 1,)
of Kafichi, crosses the Kavéri, causes *prosperity to the Chélas,
Kéralas, Pandyas" and returns fo his capital Biddmi, These
exploils lwok place al the heginning of his reign, cire, 609 A, D,
The conquest ol the Telugu couniry comprising the districts
of Godavari, Krishna and Guntur 15 a landmark in the history
of the Deccan, owing to the creation of an important kingdom,
that of the Eastern ChiJukyas,

I is noteworthy that the Aihole inscription which bears
the date 634 A. D. makes no mention of king Harsha Vardhana,
The documents posterior lo il menlion the victory gained by
Pulakédin over Harsha. [t is probable that it was about the
year 636 A, D. thal Harsha vanquished Dhruvaséna 11, king of
Valabhi ; Harsha wished {o extend bis conquests much more,
but was stopped by Pulakédin, This evenl probably tool place
about 637 or 638 A. I,
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We close the “Ancient History of the Decean” with the year
610 A, D, At this epoch, Polakeéin 11, has become master of
the whole of the Decean ; the Pallavas have been repulsed n
the souih, and all the other old dynasties have been destroyed.
From 610 A, D, the documents have become moie numerous,
and chronology has become more precise; we enter ito a
new epoch in the history of the Deccan, the middie ages,

Pondicherty, December 1919,
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